
Empowering 
the World of 
Higher Education 

December 2011

ca
m

p
u

st
ec

h
no

lo
g

y.
co

m
 

Vo
lu

m
e 

25
  

N
u

m
be

r 
4

Online Course Evaluations p. 16  •  Next-Gen Tablets p. 20  •  Case Study: Mobile Web p. 18

Why does IT remain a male-dominated fi eld, and 
how can more women fi nd success in it? p. 34

PLUS THE BUSINESS CASE FOR THE CLOUD p. 22

1211CT_COVER_FINAL.indd   0C1 11/10/11   2:51 PM



Rightproducts
           rightpeople
                     rightplace

Righton
You’re dedicated to excellence and driven  

to succeed–for yourself, your department,  
your institution. The right technology solutions 

make all the difference. We have everything 
 you need to get it right: products designed   

to meet today’s challenges, people committed 
 to your success, and a 40-year history of  

partnership with institutions of higher education.

© 2011 Jenzabar, Inc. Jenzabar® is a registered trademark and the Jenzabar logo is a trademark of Jenzabar, Inc. 

Retention managementLearning management Advancement

Institutional intelligence Anytime mobile accessContinuing education

Have you looked at Jenzabar lately?

Software, Strategies & Services for Higher Education

Untitled-2   1 11/7/11   11:31 AM



Contents
vol. 25 no. 4                            December 2011

campustechnology.com 3

34

I n  T h i s  I s s u e

 4 Login / What TCO Really Means

 6 CT Online  

 8 In Box  

 10 Campus & Industry  

 41 Index

 42 Trendspotter /
            From Great Expectations to a New Pragmatism

F o c u s

 12 Community Colleges / 
  Giving Credit Where Credit Is Due

by Bridget McCrea

 16 Course Evaluation /  Many Happy Returns
by Jennifer Grayson

 18 Mobile Computing / 
  Boston Marathon? More Like a Sprint

 20 Product Focus /  A Prescription for Tablets
by Michelle Fredette

16

F e a t u r e s

22 Cloud Computing >> 
  Cloud Control 
   In the second of a two-part series, CT looks at how 

IT professionals can make the business case for 
cloud computing while addressing ongoing concerns 
about taking their institutions into the cloud. 

  by Rama Ramaswami, David Raths, Dian Schaffhauser,   
  and Jennifer Skelly

  COVER STORY
34 Workplace >>

  Women in IT
   Look around any IT conference, and the disparity is 

obvious: Women are completely outnumbered. Why 
does IT remain a male-dominated fi eld, and how can 
more women fi nd success in it?

Learn about the future of education design 
and construction at School & College 
Building Expo 2012, Jan. 24-26 in Orlando, FL.
Register now at scbexpo.com.

1211cam_TOC.indd   3 11/10/11   2:21 PM



L O G I N

4

The fi rst time I saw an Apple 
computer was in 1982. I was 
temping for a Minneapolis 

agency that sent me to a small wid-
get factory. The owner wanted me to 
input inventory numbers into a data-
base on his brand-new personal 
computer, about which he was giddy 
with excitement. I thought it was pretty 
magical myself.

The next time I saw an Apple was in 
1986, when I went to work as an edi-
tor for an educational software pub-
lisher. This time it was a Macintosh 
and I was truly blown away. I have 
been the proud owner of many Apple 
computing devices since then, and I 
have been a continual admirer of the 
company’s human interface aesthetic. 

So it was with great interest and, 
nine days after Steve Jobs’ death, a 
heavy heart that I attended Mike Dais-
ey’s one-man show, “The Agony and 
the Ecstasy of Steve Jobs,” at the 
Public Theater in New York. Some of 
you may have seen the show; if you 
haven’t, here it is in a nutshell: Daisey 
speaks to his lifelong love affair with 
all things Apple and how Steve Jobs 
was a personal hero for him. 

But when Daisey visits the factory 
in Shenzhen, China, where Apple 
products are manufactured, his infat-
uation with pretty devices turns to 
disillusionment. There he encounters 
13-year-old children who work 14- to 
18-hour days; people in their 20s 
who have permanent hand deformi-
ties from executing the same repeti-
tive motion day after day; and reports 
of daily suicides at the factory that are 
ultimately suppressed in the Chinese 

press (and largely ignored by the 
American press). 

It was an uncomfortable experi-
ence, sitting in that audience and 
learning at what cost I enjoy my 
smartphone, my MacBook Air, and all 
my other electronic doodads. Indeed, 
Daisey makes the point that this is 
not an Apple problem; virtually all 
electronic devices are manufactured 
in Shenzhen, or places very much 
like it, under very similar working 
conditions. The problem lies with our 
voracious consumer culture that 
feeds the system.

I’m not suggesting we should stop 
buying electronics, but there are 
ways we can assert our power as 
consumers. We can contact Tim 
Cook (tcook@apple.com), Apple’s 
new CEO, to urge him to allow inde-
pendent, outside verifi cation of work-
ing conditions in Apple factories. Your 
institution can get involved with Stu-
dents and Scholars Against Corpo-
rate Misbehavior (sacom.hk), a Hong 
Kong-based human rights organiza-
tion for humane working conditions in 
China. Several US university profes-
sors are on its advisory board. Find 
out how your campus can support its 
work. Also check out makeITfair.org.

Ultimately, we (who are part of an 
education community) need to edu-
cate ourselves and others to under-
stand the true “total cost of ownership” 
of our computing devices: not just the 
cost to our pocketbooks, but the 
human cost to the people who make 
them for us. 
—Therese Mageau, Editorial Director
tmageau@1105media.com

CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 2011

vol. 25 no. 4campustechnology.com

What TCO Really Means
How we can better serve the legacy of Steve Jobs. 

EDITORIAL DIRECTOR Therese Mageau
EXECUTIVE EDITOR Andrew Barbour
SENIOR EDITOR Rhea Kelly
EDITOR Mary Grush
SENIOR CONTRIBUTING EDITORS 
Linda Briggs, Dian Schaffhauser, Matt Villano
CONTRIBUTORS Michelle Fredette, Jennifer 
Grayson, Bridget McCrea, Scott Olivieri, Rama 
Ramaswami, David Raths    

CREATIVE DIRECTOR Scott Rovin
GRAPHIC DESIGNER Erin Horlacher
DIRECTOR, PRINT PRODUCTION 
Jenny Hernandez-Asandas
SENIOR PRODUCTION COORDINATOR 
Jennifer Shepard

EXECUTIVE PRODUCER, WEB David Nagel
EXECUTIVE MANAGING EDITOR Judi Rajala
ONLINE CONTENT MANAGER Kanoe Namahoe
WEB DESIGNER Brion Mills
WEB APPLICATIONS SPECIALIST Elliot McDonell
eMEDIA ASSISTANT Sarah Rajala
EDITORIAL INTERN Joshua Bolkan

PRESIDENT & CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Neal Vitale
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT 
& CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Richard Vitale
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT Michael J. Valenti

VICE PRESIDENT, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION 
Christopher M. Coates 
VICE PRESIDENT, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
& APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT Erik A. Lindgren
VICE PRESIDENT, EVENT OPERATIONS 
David F. Myers 

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Jeffrey S. Klein

REACHING THE STAFF
Staff may be reached via e-mail, telephone, 
fax, or mail. A list of editors and contact 
information is also available online at 
campustechnology. com/ pages/contact-us.aspx. 

E-MAIL: To e-mail any member of the staff, 
please use the following form: 
FirstinitialLastname@1105media.com. 

CORPORATE OFFICE 
(weekdays, 8:30 am to 5:30 pm, PT) 
Telephone (818) 814-5200; 
Fax (818) 734-1528
9201 Oakdale Avenue, Suite 101, 
Chatsworth, CA 91311

1211ct_login.indd   4 11/10/11   2:18 PM



When the bandwidth of the computer system at the Riverside County Library System 
was overloaded with users, Charter Business Fiber Solutions put a rock-solid connection 
in place.

Our wholly owned, proactively monitored network is backed by an enterprise support 
team 24/7 to help find the smartest solutions for education businesses of every size.

Fiber Internet
Data Networking
Optical Ethernet
Advanced Voice Solutions

Charter-Business.com/Education | 888.891.1598

Learn more about this story.

3,878,107 books

1,321,046 patrons

1,100 connected computers

33 branches

One Charter Business® Fiber Solution 
 that turned the page on critical Internet connections.

© 2011 Charter Communications. Services may not be available in all areas. Restrictions apply. Call for details.

Untitled-2   1 9/6/11   11:13 AM



www.campustechnology.com
CT Onl ne

campustechnology.com

Events Calendar
Jan 24 - 26
School & College Building Expo
scbexpo.com 
Orlando, FL

Jan 25 - 28
Association of American Colleges 
and Universities 
2012 AAC&U Annual Meeting
aacu.org/meetings/annualmeeting/index.cfm 
Washington, DC

Feb 12 - 17
The Data Warehousing Institute 
World Conference: Data Strategy 
for Your Enterprise
tdwi.org 
Las Vegas

campustechnology.com/calendar
To submit your event, e-mail 
editors@1105media.com.

Plus…
Follow us on Twitter: 
twitter.com/campus_tech

Connect with us on Facebook:
facebook.com/campustechnology

Follow us on Delicious: 
delicious.com/campustech

The Moodle “Top 10”: The Benefi ts of an Enterprise 
Open Source E-Learning Platform 

How to leverage Moodle to fulfi ll learning requirements and support your 
institution’s academic mission. 

Getting the Most Out of Your LMS 

Learn how Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College 
(SC) is maximizing the benefi ts and functionality 
of its cloud-based LMS.

Making the Move to a Digital Campus

Higher education CIOs and experts discuss how to tackle the 
challenges of moving to a digital textbook environment. 

Storage Virtualization and Automated Tiered 
Storage Provide Backbone for Advanced Education

How American University (DC) reduced its carbon 
footprint, cut energy costs, and built a 21st century 
data center with automated tiered storage and 
virtualization.

How Innovative Colleges Are Using Enterprise Content 
Management in the Advancement Offi ce

Experts from the University of North Carolina Wilmington share how their 
advancement offi ce reduced paper consumption, processed gifts faster, and 
streamlined complicated workfl ows with enterprise content management.

How to Manage Growing Digital Content Needs Through Virtualization

Educators and IT staff are using virtualization to tackle digital content 
challenges on computing devices, in applications, and at the server level.

WEBINARS campustechnology.com/webinars

6 CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 2011

EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD

GEORGE R. BOGGS
President & CEO (Retired) 

American Association 
of Community Colleges

GARY R. BROWN
Director, The Center for Teaching, 

Learning, & Technology 
Washington State University

WAYNE A. BROWN
VP for Information Technology 

Excelsior College

RONALD DANIELSON
Vice Provost for Information Services & CIO 

Santa Clara University

RICHARD H. EKMAN
President, Council of Independent Colleges

LEV S. GONICK
VP for Information Technology 

Services & CIO
Case Western Reserve University

MARY JO GORNEY-MORENO
Associate VP, Academic Technology

San Jose State University

M.S. VIJAY KUMAR
Senior Associate Dean, Undergraduate 

Education, and Director, Offi ce of Educational 
Innovation and Technology

Massachusetts Institute of Technology

FRED MOORE
President, Buena Vista University

EDUARDO J. PADRÓN
President, Miami Dade College

JOEL SMITH
Vice Provost & CIO

Carnegie Mellon University

BRIAN D. VOSS
Vice President & CIO 
University of Maryland

JIM WOLFGANG
Director, The Digital Innovation Group
Georgia College & State University

PRESIDENT AND GROUP PUBLISHER 
Wendy LaDuke

WEST COAST SALES DIRECTOR 
Mark D. Buchholz

EASTERN REGION SALES MANAGER 
M.F. Harmon

CENTRAL REGION SALES MANAGER 
Tom Creevy

SENIOR SALES ACCOUNT EXECUTIVE 
Jean Dellarobba

EVENT SALES DIRECTOR Patrick Gallagher

NATIONAL ACCOUNTS MANAGER, EVENTS 
Stephanie Chiavaras

EVENT SALES REPRESENTATIVE 
Deborah Carroll

MARKETING DIRECTOR Karen Barak

MARKETING DIRECTOR Michele Werner

SENIOR MANAGER, ATTENDEE MARKETING 
Athene Kovacic

CLIENT PROJECT COORDINATOR Jenna Horton

eMEDIA PROJECT COORDINATOR Mallory Bundy

Q&A
Leading Open Source in the 

Community College

Lee Belarmino, the recent-
ly retired vice president 
of IT at San Joaquin Delta 
College (CA), discusses 
the institution’s move to 

the open source Kuali Financial System.

campustechnology.com/1211_belarmino

1211ct_CT Online.indd   6 11/10/11   2:17 PM



Explore the Technologies 
That Drive School Excellence!

January 23 – 26, 2012
Orange County Convention Center, Orlando, FL

Start your attendance approval process today!

Register Before 
12/16/11 and 
Save 15%with 
Early Bird Pricing!

Make plans now to attend FETC 2012, the country’s premier K-12 education technology conference. 
This unique event has earned a reputation for ground-breaking conference content and unparalleled 
opportunities to meet, problem-solve and be inspired by education technology pioneers and innovators 
from around the world.

Register now to attend sessions and workshops with these featured speakers!

>>>>>>

The Tech Commandments: 10 Ways to 
Revitalize Education with Technology
Adam Bellow
Founder/President, eduTeacher

Mobile Technologies Enable 
Student-Centric Learning
Elliot Soloway 
Arthur F. Thurnau Professor, University 
of Michigan

iPads, Android Tablets, Chrome 
Notebooks, and What’s to Come
Rushton Hurley
Executive Director, Next Vista For Learning

Literacy in the Digital Age
Kathy Schrock 
Educational Technologist

Enabled, Engaged, Empowered: The 
Student Vision for Digital Learning
Julie Evans
Chief Executive Offi cer, Project Tomorrow

Building the “Digital Classroom”: 
Cloud Computing and K-12 Education
Howie DiBlasi 
Chief Executive Offi cer, Digital Journey

PLUS: 100+ Workshops  ■  150+ Sessions  ■  26 Hot Topic Focus Areas  ■  500 Exhibitors 
Latest Technologies  ■  Expert Speakers  ■  Networking Opportunities  ■  And More!

1211cam_FETC2012.indd   7 11/10/11   2:54 PM



Online Learning Tips
In the November story “6 Easy Steps to Online 

Success” (campustechnology.com/articles/ 
2011/10/24/6-easy-steps-to-online-success.
aspx), West Texas A&M professor Richard 

Rose shared his recipe for developing a 

successful online learning program.

One of the things I have been trying to 
convince faculty to do is e-mail students 
about the course or just inform them when 
the course will be made available for logins. 
It is a courtesy e-mail to students that 
says: 1) thanks for enrolling in the course; 
2) welcome to the course; and 3) the course 
will be made available soon. The course can 
be made available with just the syllabus at 
fi rst, and then the instructor can add pieces 
of content as needed, and timeline them 
for access.
Robert 
Phoenix
Comment posted on campustechnology.com

With so many academics creating educa-
tional content to use in their classes, a cura-
tion process needs to be implemented. For 
example, Utubersity.com presents the best 
educational videos available on YouTube in 
an organized way. They are classifi ed and 
tagged in a way that enables people to fi nd 
these materials more easily and effi ciently, 
without wasting time browsing through pages 
of irrelevant search results. The website also 
recommends related videos, Wikipedia 
content, and so on. 
lfp 
Comment posted on campustechnology.com

Defi ning Digital Natives
CT’s October feature “Will the Real Digital 

Native Please Stand Up?” (campustechnology.
com/articles/2011/10/01/will-the-real-
digital-native-please-stand-up.aspx) ques-

tioned the relevance of educational thought 

leader Marc Prensky’s defi nition of the tech-

savvy “digital native.”

The term digital native and what it implies is 
vastly complex, and I think Marc Prensky has 
done more damage than good by categorizing 
age as a defi ning factor of being a digital 
native. “Native” implies you are already part of 
the territory (taking a cue from geography and 
colonial studies). But in the world of digital 
technology, the youngsters who started using 
the digital tools of the ’80s and ’90s had to 
depend upon the creators and originators of 
those tools—computer designers, hardware 
developers, tech infrastructure developers—
to inhabit that digital-native land. This would 
mean that those technologists were in fact 
the original inhabitants, and those born in the 
’80s “immigrated” to these lands. 

We also have a largely distorted perception 
of the characteristics of this digital native: 
young for sure, but also white, mostly male, 
always connected to his gadgets, living in his 
insular online world in the Global North. The 
reality is far from this. We have digital natives 
from across the socioeconomic spectrum, 
across geopolitically sensitive areas, engaging 
in ICT4D [Information and Communication 
Technologies for Development], academic 
research, social change, citizen journalism, or 
just making a difference in their personal 
spaces. What we need is more documented 
case studies of this vast spectrum of digital 
natives and to tear apart the outdated 
Prensky-ish notion of who can claim owner-
ship of this tag. 
Nilofar Ansher 
India 
Comment posted on campustechnology.com

I second Nilofar Ansher’s comments. As a 
person who has been immersed in educa-
tional technology for longer than most 
current college students have been alive, 
I’m confused about whether/how the term 
“digital native” applies to me. I’m more 
technologically facile than the digital 
natives in many ways, but not in all ways. To 

further add to the picture, a recent New 

York Times article described how employees 
of eBay, Google, Apple, Yahoo, and HP are 
sending their kids to a Waldorf school, 
where technology is typically eschewed 
(nytimes.com/2011/10/23/technology/

at-waldorf-school-in-silicon-valley-technology-

can-wait.html).
Brian Reid 
Comment posted on campustechnology.com

Understanding E-Portfolios
In “A Survey of the Electronic Portfolio Market 

Sector: Analysis and Surprising Trends” 

(campustechnology.com/articles/2011/10/ 
12/a-survey-of-the-electronic-portfolio-market-
sector.aspx), in CT’s C-Level View newsletter, 

columnist Trent Batson provided an overview of 

today’s e-portfolio market. 

I think portfolios are so 10 years ago. I began 
teaching a portfolio course in 1994 when I 
taught at Indiana University Bloomington. I 
have personally supervised about 1,000 
undergraduate student portfolios since that 
fi rst course. After about 10 years of super-
vising a portfolio course where students had a 
mandatory capstone experience (there were 
other options beyond portfolios), we are 
moving away from them. Although I have 
many students who credit their portfolios as 
instrumental in getting a job offer, I would say 
25 percent of students did the portfolio 
simply to fulfi ll their graduation requirements. 
As evidence of this, many unclaimed print 
and electronic portfolios sit in my offi ce. 

Here is what I have learned: First, making 
portfolios mandatory creates a demand to 
produce an artifact that may or may not be 
genuine. Second, some portfolio companies 
are expensive services that students cannot 
easily continue to develop as a lifetime port-
folio project at a reasonable cost. Many 
students lose access to their portfolios a 
few months after graduation. Third, many 
students are never taught to create portfo-
lios that are organized by their strongest 
competencies or qualities. I have seen port-
folios from other departments on my own 
campus that are little more than a collection 
of writing samples organized by rigid 
templates (a cookie-cutter approach). 
Finally, few portfolio companies provide 
students with multiple formats for their work. 

CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 20118

1211ct_Letters.indd   8 11/10/11   2:18 PM



I N  B O X

Online portfolios can be great, but slowness 
of the internet in prime work hours can slow 
media presentations to a crawl. 

It is my opinion that much of the portfolio 
buzz is created by profi t motives or persons 
who have vested interests in assessment for 
institutional purposes, rather than true 
improvement of the educational experience. I 
still believe in the power of portfolios when 
they are an informed choice that can be 
updated as a fl exible vehicle for frequent job 
changes—in a market where lifetime employ-
ment at one institution is unlikely.
Joe Scudder
Illinois
Comment posted on campustechnology.com

In my experience, the fastest-growing category 
of student-centered e-portfolio tools is 
so-called web 2.0 tools: blogs (such as Word-
Press and Blogger), wikis (such as Wikispaces 
and Google Sites), and website authoring 
tools (such as Weebly and Yola). Worthy of 
special mention is the Google Apps Education 
ecosystem, providing a variety of tools for 
authoring, storage, and data transferability. 
When looking at portfolios across the 
lifespan, it is important that portfolio data not 
be locked into silos, but exportable into open 
formats. In addition, the boundaries are blur-
ring between social networking and e-portfolio 
development. The new Facebook Timeline is 
an interesting platform for lifelong and life-
wide learning, refl ection, storytelling, and 
meaning-making. 
Helen Barrett
Comment posted on campustechnology.com

We are now in our third year providing a 
free global e-portfolio hosting service, folio 

spaces.com, built on Mahara. Our user base 
has increased 300 percent this year, and 
we now have users in virtually every country 
in the world. Early adopter teachers—those 
at the cutting edge—are already using 
e-portfolios with great success in their 
classes. The platform doesn’t really matter; 
the pedagogy does. Whether students are 
showcasing achievement, refl ecting on prac-
tice, or developing course resources, there is 
a useful role for e-portfolios. This semester I 
have trialed an open Social Media Marketing 
course, using a combination of Google+, 
Twitter, FolioSpaces, Moodle, and Facebook. 

Sounds chaotic, but it is the most exciting 
(and best received) course I have ever 
convened. Student refl ection, collaboration, 
contribution, and the ability to include 
outside experts have contributed to a great 
learning experience for all of us. As we move 
beyond the lecture theater, e-portfolios will 
become an integral part of the lifelong 
learning journey.
Ian Knox
Australia
Comment posted on campustechnology.com

We are using WordPress at the University 
of Oregon for learning e-portfolios—in 
this instance, it works well because it is 
student- and instructional-driven, rather than 
assessment-driven. WordPress has solved 
many of the concerns institutions have 
about privacy when using an open source 
social media platform. One of the most 
interesting fi ndings about student and 
faculty usage is that this platform fosters 
application and transference to professional 
domains, and “real world” applications. So, 
we see students employing both the tech-
nology and the process in their professional 
work and in connecting curricular and 
co-curricular learning—something that can 
be diffi cult to capture.
Lori Hager
University of Oregon
Comment posted on campustechnology.com

Saving IT
“How Can the Campus IT Department Be 

Saved?” (campustechnology.com/articles/ 
2011/10/04/how-can-the-campus-it-
department-be-saved.aspx) reported on 

University of Georgia CIO Timothy Chester’s 

keynote address at the CT Forum conference 

in September, in which he outlined fi ve crucial 

guidelines for keeping higher ed IT relevant in 

today’s campus landscape. 

An IT department that continues to think in 
[outdated] terms is subject to replacement, 
as with any organization or product line that 
fails to modify itself based on the realities of 
new markets. Technology is indeed driving 
change, and IT can capitalize on that by 
expanding its role of accountability and real-
izing that the job is to enable, not block, 
services. This takes new thought, new tech-

nologies, and a willingness to change with 
the times while not getting stuck in outdated 
“standards” such as complex structured 
cabling and Layer 2/3 switches or T5 Tube-
style lamps. The technology is going the way 
of the dinosaur and being replaced by all-
campus fi ber “LAN clouds” that provide high-
speed, non-fragmented networks and real 
choice in local, specialized, and virtual 
services for voice, video, data, sensors, and 
security services across campus environ-
ments. The next-generation plant removes 
much of the cost of current networked 
systems and collapses up to eight types of 
networked services to a single plant. It paves 
an expressway for non-fragmented, service-
oriented capabilities while ending the fi ght 
over time, budgets, and technology needs. 
David Quinn
Georgia
Comment posted on campustechnology.com

In his presentation, Chester said, “At the core 
of most of the discussions [about the way 
forward for campus IT departments] is some 
sort of fundamental change in how IT does its 
business and how it can be refocused to 
address both the technology and leadership 
needs of higher education to improve educa-
tion as a whole.” Such generalizations can be 
said of anything and are misleading. The main 
focus of using off-site resources is to cut 
costs, pure and simple. The academic part of 
a university needs the IT department to 
formulate and implement new ways to 
produce and share educational content, data, 
and ideas, and in formats now leaning toward 
live audiovisual. To say in a blanket statement 
that cloud-based services can do this for 
technically lacking educational staff is 
misleading. A working team of education and 
IT staff on campus is the best mix. Add to all 
this the fact that sensitive and proprietary 
data in the cloud can most certainly be stolen 
with the greatest of ease. How much better for 
local IT staff to be utilized, over the Wild West 
show known as the “cloud.” 
Anonymous
Comment posted on campustechnology.com

E-mail us at editors@ campustechnology.com, 
or join the conversation on the web at 
campus technology. com. Letters are edited for 
length and clarity.

campustechnology.com 9

1211ct_Letters.indd   9 11/10/11   2:18 PM



NEWS
COMING NEXT MONTH. The 
2012 Campus Technology Innovators 
call for entries begins Jan. 1! We seek 
innovative colleges and universities 
that have deployed extraordinary tech-
nology solutions to campus challenges. 
Watch campustechnology.com/innovators 
for details.

MOBILE LEARNING REPORT.
Now in the fourth academic year of its 
ACU Connected mobile learning initia-
tive, Abilene Christian University (TX) 
has issued a 36-page report (available at 
acu.edu/technology/mobilelearning) that 
documents its research projects, shares 
responses from members of the campus 
community, and divulges results from 
multiple student and faculty surveys 
regarding the mobility work. “Our 
eff orts are increasingly breaking down 
the walls of the classroom, removing 
barriers so teachers and students can 
engage more fully with and take their 
learning more easily into the world 
around them,” notes Bill Rankin, direc-
tor of educational innovation at ACU. 
According to the results of a fall 2010 
survey referenced in the report, 89 per-
cent of faculty members bring mobile 
devices to class; 84 percent regularly use 

the devices in class; and half 
of faculty reported using 
the devices in every class. 
Between 80 and 90 percent 
of students responded that 
mobile device usage has 
improved collaboration in 
their academic experience, 
improved communication 
with teachers, and provided 
them with increased control 
of their learning environ-
ment. Read more at campus 
technology.com/ articles/2011/ 
10/24/mobile-initiatives-
breaking-down-the-walls-of-the-
classroom-at-abilene-christian-u.aspx.

REMOTE IT SUPPORT. Georgia 
College has adopted LogMeIn Rescue 
to provide help desk support to 2,000 
faculty and staff  on three campuses. 
The remote support system consists of 
a technician’s console and an applet 
that users access to communicate with 
the technician and hand over computer 
control to support staff . It also includes 
an administration center for handling 
permissions, creating groups, surveying 
users, and reviewing technician perfor-
mance. The IT help desk will now be 
able to work remotely to address issues 
that otherwise would have required sup-
port staff  traveling to various campus 
locations. Staff  will be able to diagnose 
IT issues from a distance; access devic-
es remotely through an online console 
without preinstalled software; and con-
fi gure and repair PCs, Macs, tablets, 
and smartphones via the internet.

SHARED PRESENTATIONS. 
Google has updated its Google Docs 
presentation tool with real-time collabo-
ration and more than 50 new features. 
New functions designed to facilitate col-
laboration include presence markers for 
viewing team member activity; simulta-
neous editing from remote locations; the 
ability to track changes or revert to an 
earlier version of a presentation; and 
built-in chat. Among other new features 

are transitions; animations; the ability to 
draw charts, designs, layouts, and more; 
new themes; and rich tables, with 
merged cells and other options. 

OPENING UP. Blackboard has 
announced it will support the publish-
ing, sharing, and consumption of open 
educational resources across its plat-
forms. The company is working with 
Creative Commons, an organization 
that has built legal structures that 
enable participants to share content 
while still maintaining copyrights, and 
will support instructors publishing and 
sharing their courses under a Creative 
Commons Attribution license. This will 
enable anybody to preview and down-
load the course content in Blackboard 
and Common Cartridge formats. (Com-
mon Cartridge is an open standard 
from the IMS Global Learning Consor-
tium that allows digital resources creat-
ed by instructors to be used in multiple 
ed tech products, including competing 
LMSs.) The Creative Commons sup-
port starts with CourseSites, Black-
board’s free cloud-based LMS. Read 
more at campus technology. com/articles/ 
2011/10/20/blackboard-supports-sharing-
of-digital-learning-objects.aspx.

CLOUD ADOPTION SLOW.
Despite the attention paid to cloud com-
puting, most universities are taking a 
wait-and-see approach for applications 

TECHNOLOGY HAPPENINGS IN HIGHER EDUCATION
Industry+Campus

10 CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 2011

GEORGIA COLLEGE’S remote help desk system allows IT staff to 
diagnose problems from a distance.

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 A
pp

le

AWARDS 2012

1211cam_INDUSTRY.indd   10 11/10/11   2:17 PM



campustechnology.com 11

beyond e-mail, according to the 22nd 
annual Campus Computing Survey. The 
fall survey of 496 IT leaders found that 
more than two-thirds of responding cam-
puses have handed off  student e-mail to 
cloud providers, but the rate of conver-
sion for faculty e-mail and offi  ce applica-
tions is much slower. As for applications 
such as enterprise resource planning 
and learning management systems, there 
has been very little deployment yet. 
Read more at campus technology.com/
articles/2011/10/20/campus-computing-
survey-mobile-apps-grow-cloud-adoption-
slow.aspx.

WIRE-FREE DORMS. After two 
years of work, the University of Massa-
chusetts Amherst has fully replaced its 
Ethernet network in residence halls with 
an 802.11n wireless network built on 
Aruba Networks gear. The university no 
longer makes wired Ethernet available in 
most of these buildings. The project 
began with a pilot in a single residence 
hall that served about 139 students. 
When the broader implementation 
began, the IT organization identifi ed 
“rogue” access points and developed an 
“airspace” policy for the residence halls, 
asking students not to set up their own 
access points and to unplug devices 

known to slow down wireless connec-
tions, including cordless phones, wire-
less speakers, printers, Bluetooth 
keyboards, and some gaming devices. 
Over the course of two summers, IT 
staff  unplugged the existing Ethernet 

ports and deployed 
about 2,000 Aruba 
802.11n AP-125 
access points to pro-
vide network access. 
As a result, the 
number of regis-
tered network devic-
es has increased 
and trouble tickets 
related to residence 
hall networking 
have been reduced.

FREE CLOUD LMS. Pearson has 
introduced OpenClass, a free, cloud-
based LMS for higher ed available 
through the Google Apps Marketplace 
for Education. Users will be able to 
launch OpenClass from within Google 
Apps or access their Google applica-
tions from OpenClass, which has no 
hardware, licensing, or hosting costs. 
Pearson, which already off ers Learning-
Studio, an LMS intended specifi cally 
for distance learning programs, says the 
new service is intended for use in tradi-
tional face-to-face courses. Nine institu-
tions are participating as design 
partners in the development of Open-
Class, including Abilene Christian Uni-
versity, Arizona State University, and 
Rice University (TX). Read more at 
campus technology.com/articles/2011/ 10/ 
13/pearson-debuts-free-lms-with-google-
apps-integration.aspx.

FREE IDENTITY PROTECTION.
As part of a campuswide rollout of 
Identity Finder’s data leakage protec-
tion solution, 30,000 University of Con-
necticut students will receive a free 
license of Identity Finder Home Edi-
tion. The software fi nds credit card 
numbers, social security numbers, and 
other personal information on hard 
drives, and gives students the ability to 
shred, redact, encrypt, or quarantine 

the sensitive information. Any college 
or university can provide Identity Find-
er to its students through the company’s 
Free Student Initiative.

MOBILE DEVICE CHARGING. 
Auburn University (AL), the University 
of Alaska, the University of Miami (FL), 
and Towson University (MD) have imple-
mented cell phone and tablet charging 
stations from NV3 Technologies, a com-
pany that sells kiosk technology. Each 
school has customized its deployment 
model. At Towson, for example, the 
charging service is free. “Since installing 
the NV3 cell phone charging kiosk in 
our student union, a very high-traffi  c 
area right in front of the entrance to our 
university bookstore, students have 
inundated us with positive feedback,” 
reports Ralph Valle, director of market-
ing and new products at the university. 
At Auburn, students pay $5 per charge 
to use the kiosk; the university has 
allowed a private vendor, Commerce 
Networks, to place a charging station 
inside its stadium gates and takes a per-
centage of the revenue it generates. Each 
kiosk can charge 12 devices simultane-
ously and features an LCD screen that 
can display content running from fl ash 
drives or remotely via the internet. Read 
more at campus technology.com/articles/ 
2011/10/04/universities-add-mobile-device-
charging-stations-to-campus.aspx. 

For daily higher ed tech news, go to campustechnology.com/news

U MASS AMHERST has fully replaced the Ethernet 
network in its residence halls with 802.11n wireless.

PEARSON’S OPENCLASS LMS has no hardware, licensing, or hosting costs.

1211cam_INDUSTRY.indd   11 11/10/11   2:17 PM



C O M M U N I T Y  C O L L E G E S 
   bridget mccrea

Technology is helping ease the transfer process for students 
transitioning from two-year to four-year schools.

FOR YEARS, TRANSFERRING from a two-year to a 
four-year college has been something of a nightmare—a 
maze of course requirements, articulation agreements, 
and credit calculations. The problem has become even 
more pronounced in light of federal programs to increase 
college graduation rates, with community colleges identi-
fi ed as a gateway to higher education.

Many schools are turning to technology to streamline the 
transfer process and help students track their academic 
progress. Here, we look at two institutions that have tackled 
the transfer problem from either side of the issue: guiding 
two-year students to become four-year graduates, and help-
ing incoming transfer students reach their academic goals.  

Answering the Call 
In a perfect world, students using South Orange County 
Community College District’s (CA) online credit transfer 

information system would have attended a single school, 
set their sights on a single major (and stuck with it), and 
picked courses that seamlessly transfer to any four-year 
university.

In fact, it’s a rare student who has all three bases cov-
ered. Most of the individuals attending SOCCCD institu-
tions have already earned credits at one or more two-year 
schools, changed majors several times, and aren’t exactly 
sure where they’ll wind up earning their bachelor’s—let 
alone advanced—degrees.

This situation makes the transfer process diffi cult at 
best. “Handling that level of complexity defi nitely presents 
a challenge,” says Jim Gaston, associate director for aca-
demic systems and special projects for the Mission Viejo, 
CA-based district. 

In 2005, SOCCCD set its sights on technology to 
make the transfer process smoother for its students. The 

project came about after President Obama’s call 
for an additional 5 million US college graduates, 
1 million of whom are expected to graduate in the 
state of California. 

“There was a renewed focus on student suc-
cess from the White House,” recalls Robert 
Bramucci, vice chancellor of technology and 
learning services at SOCCCD. “As part of that 
integrated effort, we introduced My Academic 
Plan (MAP).”

At the time, SOCCCD’s counselors evaluated—
and dismissed—the online academic-planning 
tools that were available. “They then approached 
us in IT and asked if we could build one for them,” 
says Gaston, who believes that the major advan-
tage of this approach was the ability to deliver a 
system custom tailored to the needs of both stu-
dents and counselors.

Built by in-house and contract developers 
using Microsoft .NET technology and a SQL 
Server database, MAP is an online portal that 

Credit Is Due
Giving Credit Where 

SOCCCD’S MY ACADEMIC PLAN helps students set educational goals and choose courses accordingly.

12 CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 2011

1211cam_CommTran.indd   12 11/10/11   2:15 PM



  

CODE ON THE ROAD

SUPPORTED BY: PRODUCED BY:

For more information on Visual Studio Live! conferences, visit www.vslive.com

Visual Studio Live! is Coming to a City Near You! 
Visual Studio Live! features code-fi lled days, networking nights and unbiased training for 

developers, software architects and designers. Led by both independent industry experts 

and Microsoft insiders, these multi-track events include focused, cutting-edge education on the 

Microsoft Platform that you’ll be ready to implement as soon as you get back to the offi ce.

We now have FOUR awesome locations to choose from: Las Vegas, New York, Microsoft  
Headquarters (Redmond, WA), and Orlando. Pick your favorites and save the dates for 2012!

20
12

Las Vegas .............March 26-30 | Mirage Resort & Casino
New York ............May 14-17 | NY Marriott at the Brooklyn Bridge
Microsoft HQ ......August 6-10 | Redmond, WA
Orlando...............TBD—Fall 2012

Untitled-1   1 11/4/11   2:56 PM



C O M M U N I T Y  C O L L E G E S

students use to set up their individual educational goals, 
such as earning a certifi cate or degree, or transferring to a 
four-year institution. Based on these criteria, the MAP wiz-
ard helps students select a college and major, and pro-
duces a list of the required general education and major 
courses, as well as electives, available at the college 
selected. MAP then analyzes the student’s current tran-
script, and shows which of the requirements have been met 
and which must still be completed. Students then choose 
the courses needed to achieve their educational goals. 

According to Gaston, early work on the MAP project took 
about two years, and included gathering all information 
about “every transferable course at every single commu-
nity college in the state,” and enlisting student feedback on 
the online planning tool, which rolled out in 2007. Tight 
integration with the data from Project ASSIST (assist.org), 
California’s statewide intersegmental articulation database, 
allows SOCCCD to provide specifi c guidance to its stu-
dents. Funded by the state legislature, ASSIST maintains 

the list of courses that are transferable between the state 
community college, California State University, and Uni-
versity of California systems. 

“MAP provides an interface that allows the counselor to 
enter the courses a student took at another community col-
lege,” explains Gaston. “Thanks to the ASSIST data, we 
know if that course has been certifi ed for transfer to the 
CSU and/or UC system.” 

To date, about 80,000 academic plans have been fed 
through the system. Gaston says high participation levels 
can be attributed to the fact that students were able to con-
tribute design ideas as the system was developed, and con-
tinue to give their “two cents” regarding ongoing revisions 
and tweaks. It doesn’t hurt that guidance counselors—who 
continue to work one-on-one with all new students—were 
also involved in MAP’s development and rollout. 

“We’ve heard from other institutions that counselors view 
online portals and programs as threats,” says Gaston. “We 
didn’t run into that. Our counselors came to us.”

Other key features of the program include a transcript eval-
uation, which occurs every time a student accesses MAP, and 
a check for course prerequisites and required core courses 
that’s handled via the school’s web registration system. 

Entering its fourth year of use, MAP has proven valuable 
not only to the district’s students, but also to its counselors 
and instructional deans. “Counselors have benefi ted 
because students who use MAP come to advisement ses-
sions with more focused and relevant questions,” says 
Gaston, “while deans can predict future demand, because 
now they know which students intend to take what courses 
each semester.”

Quick Decisions 
Technology is also playing a key role at the university level, 
where incoming transfer students benefit greatly when 
they can quickly ascertain which of their credits will trans-
fer, and what courses they need to take to achieve their 
academic goals. 

At the Minnesota State Colleges and Universities
(MnSCU) system, Louise Hoxworth, director of transfer and 
collaboration, and her team rely on a two-pronged system 
when it comes to incoming transfer students. With 32 insti-
tutions on 54 campuses in 47 communities, the college 
system utilizes Degree Audit Reporting System (DARS) 
and u.select from CollegeSource.

DARS collects information from a student’s record and 
processes it against a degree program, while u.select is an 
online tool that allows students to view participating institu-
tions’ automated degree-audit and transfer-articulation 
systems. Using u.select, students can see course equiva-
lencies and program requirements, enter and store course-
work, and request an evaluation of transfer work against a 
specifi c program.  

Hoxworth, who for 15 years has been helping students 

14 CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 2011

Resources
Here is a selection of vendors that provide technology for 
student transfer advising, evaluation, and guidance. For links 
to each company’s website, visit campustechnology.com/ 
1211_transfer.

AcademyOne
AcademyOne provides various academic solutions that help 
learners explore academic and career pathways. The 
company’s baseline tool, Student Passport, allows students to 
collect their academic history, self-assess prior learning, and 
navigate learning opportunities.

CollegeSource 
The company’s suite of products includes TES (Transfer 
Evaluation System), a hosted solution for transfer-credit 
evaluations, and CollegeSource Online, an online database of 
more than 58,000 digital college catalogs, institution profiles, 
transcript keys, and other resources.

Conclusive Systems
This academic software company specializes in degree-audit 
reporting software and tools. Its flagship Advisor product is a 
turnkey degree-audit solution comprising hardware, software, 
installation, and support services.

Decision Academic
Decision Academic is a provider of advising and curriculum 
management solutions. Its modular Navigator Suite centralizes 
data, automates workflow, and provides tools for managing 
transfer and degree options. 

RedLantern 
RedLantern replaced DARS in 2008 and merged with 
CollegeSource in 2009. Its offerings include u.direct (a web-
based academic planning tool), u.select (a transfer portal), and 
u.achieve (degree-audit software).

1211cam_CommTran.indd   14 11/10/11   2:15 PM



transfer to four-year institutions, credits the combined sys-
tem with streamlining the process. “I remember the days 
when a student would come into my offi ce and hand me a 
transcript, which I then used to do an unoffi cial evaluation, 
followed by a registrar’s offi cial evaluation,” she recalls. “It 
took a lot of time.”

Since 2008, MnSCU has maintained a database of insti-
tutional course information for the state’s participating 
schools, with a focus on those Minnesota institutions that 
have the highest transfer rates. “We can produce degree 
audits more quickly, and any student with a computer can 
see exactly where she stands toward completing a degree,” 
says Hoxworth. 

A student attending a two-year school who is interested 
in getting a bachelor’s degree in biology from Metropolitan 
State University (MN), for example, can log into DARS and 
manually input her current and completed coursework. This 
information is shared with u.select, which will then show the 
student what courses she needs to take to prepare for the 
transfer. “The system tells her exactly where her classes fi t 
into that future program at Metro State,” says Hoxworth.

While technology has facilitated the transfer process, it 
hasn’t replaced the need for a knowledgeable counselor or 
administrator. “There are still a lot of complexities within the 
transfer process, and just because a student is following a 
program doesn’t mean she is taking the right courses for 
the targeted four-year program,” says Hoxworth. “Advisers 
know more about the nuances of the process, and continue 
to play an important role in it.”

Insider’s View 
By giving students a clear picture of where they stand, 
where they’re going, and what they must to do get there, 
Hoxworth believes the Minnesota college system can more 
effectively manage the large number of students who trans-
fer between the state’s two- and four-year schools. 

And such a system is becoming even more essential as 
the education environment becomes increasingly complex, 
with more students taking online courses and attending 
college well into adulthood. “Students are transferring in all 
directions,” says Hoxworth. “Being able to assist them 
through technology defi nitely contributes to a student body 
that’s more aware of where it stands, and a more educated 
workforce overall.”

Because students are the ultimate benefi ciaries of IT-
enabled transfer systems, SOCCCD’s Gaston says any 
institution looking to implement such programs should involve 
them early in the game. “Don’t just make it lip service,” he 
stresses. “Get students around a table and ask them where 
they want to go and what they need to get there—you’ll end 
up with a student-centric system that does its job.” 

Bridget McCrea is a business and technology writer in 
Clearwater, FL.

campustechnology.com 15

Colleges and universities require networks 
designed to meet their fluctuating bandwidth 

needs throughout the academic year. 
Sidera’s network offers unique routes that 
deliver the speed, reliability and capacity 

needed to meet the demands of thousands of 
students campus-wide. 

Learn more about American University’s 
custom private network designed with 

disaster recovery in mind: www.sidera.net/au

The Smarter Choice

1211cam_CommTran.indd   15 11/10/11   2:15 PM



C O U R S E  E V A L U AT I O N 
  jennifer grayson

Moving course evaluations online saves schools money, time—
even trees. But it doesn’t mean more students will complete the 

surveys. Here’s how to bump up those response rates.

WHEN WAS THE LAST TIME you wrote something by 
hand? Perhaps it was a scribbled grocery list, or last 
winter’s holiday cards. Chances are it wasn’t any-
thing in-depth. Anyone used to typing on a lap-
top or hammering out e-mails on a Black-
Berry knows how foreign a pen can 
feel—after two minutes your fi ngers start 
to cramp. So why are some schools still 
asking their students to complete course 
evaluations on paper?

For as long as anyone can remember, 
students at the University of Oklahoma 
were given in-class surveys for as many 
as fi ve classes a semester. Not surpris-
ingly, many loathed the pencil-and-
paper process. “The students would 
write incomplete sentences, even phras-
es, and just dash off,” recalls Paul Bell, 
dean of the College of Arts and Sciences. 
“Some wouldn’t even write anything.”

There was also the problem of profanity: 
“This class sucks” was an all-too-common 
response in the comments section of surveys. In 
one memorable instance, in response to a question 
about how an instructor could improve the quality of the 
class, a student wrote, “Die!” 

So when the university decided to move its course 
evaluations completely online in 2009, Bell and the rest of 
the faculty and administration were pleased to see the 
quality of the answers improve. 

Bell is the fi rst to admit, though, that the move online 
was not prompted by a desire to tap into the more thought-
ful recesses of student brains. It was done to save 
money—$100,000 a year in Scantron forms alone. 

But you take your breaks where you can get them. The 
new system saves students from having to fi ll out the 
evaluations at the end of class, which is probably the 

worst time to capture students’ attention. (Forcing them 
to write something at that point is cruel and unusual.) The 
school’s web-based eValuate system, which was devel-
oped in-house, lets students log in with their student ID 
and password to answer questions on their own time. 

“When they’re sitting at home evaluating the class 
online, they’re much more likely to write something that 
actually says something,” explains Bell. “They’re more 
comfortable writing online; they’re used to writing online. 
You get much, much better feedback.”

There is one problem: While the information is qualita-
tively better, it is not quantitatively so. Response rates 
have dipped, albeit slightly. Whereas 60 percent of the 
students would fi ll out the paper evaluations, the percent-

Many Happy Returns

N
igel B

uchanan

16 CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 2011

1211cam_courseeval2.indd   16 11/10/11   2:16 PM



 

campustechnology.com 17

age of students responding online is now averaging in the 
high 50s. Once students get out of class, it seems, the 
likelier they are to forget to fi ll out the evaluation.

Bribery Works Well
This downward shift was even more dramatic at the Uni-
versity of Miami (FL). In 2006, the school switched to 
ConnectEdu, a hosted online system for course evalua-
tions. The aim was to eliminate the task of scanning 
100,000-plus faculty surveys every year—not to mention 
lessen the school’s impact on the environment. While the 
school achieved these goals, the rate at which students 
evaluated courses slipped from 75 percent for the old 
paper-based evaluations to 50 to 60 percent for the 
online forms. 

As at OU, the responses were defi nitely more informa-
tive, says David Wiles, executive director of testing and 
evaluation services, but the school nevertheless wanted to 
see a response rate comparable to that of the old system. 

So a course-evaluations committee was formed, with 
faculty representatives from each of the schools, along 
with members of the faculty senate and student govern-

ment. The committee decided to try a time-tested method: 
bribery. Students who completed an online course evalua-
tion would be allowed to view their fi nal grade for that 
class early.

Since course evaluations close only two days before all 
grades are posted, participating students don’t get that 
much of a jump on everyone else. But the method has 
proven a powerful motivator nonetheless.

In just the fi rst semester after adopting the incentive, 
schools saw student participation climb to 74 percent. 
Now that fi gure is hovering around 80 percent—higher 
than the rate from the old paper-based days. 

The Role of Faculty
OU also offers an incentive—every student who completes 
the forms is entered into a drawing to win an iPad or the 
like—but Bell doesn’t put much stock in that approach. In 
his view, there’s a better, often-overlooked way to boost 
participation.

After Bell noticed that online return rates varied signifi -
cantly from one faculty member to another, he decided to 
do some sleuthing. It turns out that professors with high 
student participation do something surprisingly low-tech: 
They ask their students to complete the surveys, which are 
sent out via e-mail.

“The single infl uencing factor is the faculty member,” 

says Bell. “If a faculty member tells the students it’s impor-
tant—that he actually pays attention to what they say—
he gets a much higher response rate than faculty who 
say nothing.”

However, some faculty members may be reluctant to 
point students toward an online survey if they’re not on 
board with the system themselves. One concern is secu-
rity, says Bell: “Faculty members are always worried about 
who’s got access to confi dential personnel information.” 

In the past, paper forms were kept on fi le with each 
department or given to the faculty member to fi le. With the 
online system, data are now stored in a central database. 
Not everyone has access to all the information, of course 
(a department chair, for instance, can see only the evalua-
tions of his own faculty), but some faculty still have con-
cerns. As a result, some faculty members choose not to let 
their evaluation results be viewed—and very likely don’t put 
much effort into trying to get students to participate.

Concerns about privacy go beyond faculty, however. 
Students, too, are sometimes hesitant to use the system. 
“We get students each semester who write to us, asking, 
‘Is this really going to be anonymous?’” says Wiles, who 

reassures them that names and e-mail addresses are not 
attached to any survey data.

But hesitant faculty and students are a minority, and 
should not be considered the major impediment to partici-
pation. Convenience, more than anything, probably lies at 
the heart of student participation rates. With that in mind, 
OU’s Bell is exploring other ways to bump up response 
rates, including a smartphone version of the survey, devel-
oped by Aaron Biggs, computer network manager for Arts 
and Sciences and author of eValuate. 

The new version will be available for the iPhone and iPad. 
Bell believes that the go-anywhere capabilities of mobile 
devices provide the best of both worlds: Students in class 
can be encouraged to complete the survey right then and 
there, while others might fi ll it in while they’re on the bus, 
or even in the waiting room at the doctor’s offi ce.

“It’s part of an ongoing effort,” says Bell. “We want feed-
back from students, we want to communicate with stu-
dents. Students, by and large, don’t want to be communi-
cated with, yet they have a vested interest in helping make 
things better. So it’s a constant dialogue to see what it is 
that they will actually respond to.” 

Jennifer Grayson is a Los Angeles-based freelance writer 
specializing in environmental and health issues. Don’t 
miss her environmental blog at theredwhiteandgreen.com. 

In response to a question about how an instructor could 
improve the quality of the class, a student wrote, “Die!”

1211cam_courseeval2.indd   17 11/10/11   2:16 PM



M O B I L E  C O M P U T I N G

After fi rst creating a basic mobile site, Boston College doubled 
down to launch a services-based mobile site in just eight weeks.

WITH THE GROWING popu-
larity of smartphones and tab-
lets, students and faculty are 
now relying on their Androids, 
iPhones, iPads, and BlackBerrys 
for many aspects of campus life. 
In turn, college IT departments 
are scrambling to deploy tech-
nologies that provide the best 
user experience on these hand-
held devices. Early in 2010, 
Boston College (MA) was 
among those scrambling.

A mobile website had been on 
BC’s list of priorities for some 
time. While Information Technolo-
gy Services (ITS) administrators 
had held a few meetings about it, 
each get-together seemed to 
generate more questions. “We 
wrestled with the issue of how to 
create a mobile version of the 
entire university website, while 
also offering portal-based servic-
es and fancy new widgets,” says 
Scott Olivieri, web technology manager at BC. “And how can 
we do this quickly? Because we’re behind, aren’t we?”

Start Small
Faced with these challenges, BC decided to take a two-
pronged approach. It would take small steps by fi rst devel-
oping a mobile version of the BC website. And with that 
complete, it would then build a second, services-based 
site—something to which authenticated services could be 
added in the future. 

In collaboration with the Offi ce of Marketing Communi-
cations (OMC), Kul Thapa, an ITS interface designer, 

developed a basic mobile template 
to be used in the CMS. It featured 
a mobile-friendly layout and navi-
gation, larger fonts, and retained 
the design of the school’s main 
site. The navigation was changed 
from a top hover menu and nested 
left navigation to a bread crumb-
based system. 

“We needed a global hover 
menu, but knew it had to be com-
pact so that it would function on a 
mobile device,” explains Olivieri. 
“Rather than jam thousands of web 
pages into a small screen, our goal 
was to make a mobile version of 
bc.edu which did not stray from the 
design of the main BC website and 
was built from the ground up with 
regard to content and navigation.”

BC has more than 200 websites 
and nearly 500 content contribu-
tors. In collaboration with OMC, 
ITS convened a dozen site owners 
to discuss their needs for a mobile 

BC website. “We made it clear that this was the fi rst step 
in a phased approach,” notes Olivieri. “The priority was to 
get mobile content out there. Services and custom mobile 
development would come later.”

In meetings with the content owners, ITS and OMC 
showed them the templates and helped them create 
mobile pages. “Everyone is so busy,” says Olivieri. “To get 
this done, we knew it had to be easy.”

The key was to enable site owners to reference content 
from their existing websites. The CMS has the ability to 
reference any block of text or image from any page and 
pull it into the mobile template. The content can only be 

More Like a Sprint
Boston Marathon? 

18 CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 2011

1211cam_mobile.indd   18 11/10/11   3:37 PM



 

campustechnology.com 19

edited at the source location, but if that source content 
changes, so does the content on the mobile page. 

The mobile team was able to create a mini mobile site for 
one of BC’s schools in less than an hour. It consisted of a 
dozen pages with an overview of the school, degree pro-
grams, some images, and news. “It was readable and 
usable,” notes Olivieri. “It was a subset of the main school 
site, which is exactly the point.”

After initial setup, content contributors can simply edit 
their original website pages, without having to worry about 
the mobile site. The university soft-launched the mobile site 
at bc.edu/m, without any advertising or even any redirects 
that would send mobile devices to the new mobile home 
page. “We wanted to coordinate the offi cial launch of bc.
edu/m with the new mobile site that would be services-
based,” explains Olivieri. 

Involving a Vendor
For this second site, the university needed a framework to 
help speed development. “It was time for something driven 
by ITS, something that was new and device-independent 
and not clearly defi ned,” says Olivieri. “We needed some-
thing that was a miniportal, with authenticated services, 
public services, and new modules that would somehow 
magically present the most important information and ser-
vices to our students, faculty, staff, alumni, and visitors.”

Rather than developing the site in-house, BC turned to 
Modo Labs, a company in nearby Cambridge, MA, that 
works in the mobile space. “We were immediately 
impressed by the vision, enthusiasm, and collaborative 
approach,” recalls Olivieri. “And the core product, the Kuro-
go mobile framework, was open source [based on the MIT 
mobile framework] and therefore easy to try out.”

A senior software engineer from Modo Labs worked with 
two developers from BC, training them on the Kurogo system 
and its extensible framework. The BC development team 
consisted of these two developers (both part-time), plus a 
web administrator, a designer, and a project manager. Despite 
the team’s small size, BC was able to release its services-
based mobile site, called Agora Mobile, in just eight weeks. 

The Kurogo mobile web framework formats pages not only 
for cutting-edge smartphones such as Android or iPhone, but 
also for mobile devices with very different capabilities such as 
BlackBerrys and standard-feature phones. Even tablets such 
as the iPad receive a specialized template that provides an 
attractive and expanded user experience. 

Kurogo features standard modules that most universities 
will fi nd relevant: Shuttle, Events, News, Maps, and Directory. 
“The events module was very simple to set up, pulling in an 
RSS feed from our existing event calendar,” says Olivieri.

Additional modules are available for more specialized 
needs such as tours and reunions. The Kurogo engine can 

also create custom modules, and a federated search can 
fi nd items across all modules.

While Modo Labs offers professional services to help 
create these custom modules, its use of non-proprietary 
programming languages and open standards means that 
university staff can handle development in-house, if desired. 
With the mobile landscape changing so quickly, the ability 
to make rapid changes to the system—coupled with Kuro-
go’s constantly updated device-detection system—gives 
BC confi dence that its investment will serve the institution 
for years to come. 

The service-based BC site has been up and running 
since June 20. “We’ve had no issues,” notes Olivieri. 
“And we’ve received a lot of positive feedback from the 
campus community.” 

RELATED READING
   Mobile Strategy, or Moving Target? campustechnology.com/

articles/2011/11/01/mobile-strategy-or-moving-target.aspx

   No App for That: Going Mobile via the Web campustechnology.com/
articles/2011/09/08/going-mobile-via-the-web.aspx

   Beta and Better: A Biz School Goes Global—and Mobile campus 
technology.com/articles/2011/10/05/beta-and-better-for-biz-school-
gone-global-and-mobile.aspx

1211cam_mobile.indd   19 11/10/11   2:53 PM



A Prescription for Tablets

20 CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 2011

P R O D U C T  F O C U S  michelle fredette

TODAY’S TABLETS ARE SMALL and light, they’re rela-
tively inexpensive, they have a long battery life, and, with the 
exponential growth in applications, they can do almost any-
thing. Even so, the technology is still in its infancy, and  
experts predict there’s a tablet explosion on the horizon. 

Michael Gartenberg, technology adviser for Gartner, 
points out that tablet technology has been in the works for 
years, but it “was really Apple that created the mass market 
for tablets. The iPad has set the standard for other devices.” 
Many other manufacturers—Samsung, Motorola, Toshiba, 
Lenovo, and Acer to name a few—have since joined the 
fray, building their tablets mostly on the Android platform.

Is There an App for That?
The availability of applications is the main distinguishing 
factor in the burgeoning market. “Most tablets have a pret-
ty good form factor, a pretty good battery life, so it really 
comes down to whether the applications are there,” explains 
Gartenberg. “Is the ecosystem there, with support for 
things like accessories and content?” 

Apple has led the fi eld in terms of app development, now 
boasting 140,000 apps for the iPad. It’s essentially Apple 
and all the rest, Gartenberg says. And in a bid to catch up, 
the other tablet manufacturers have invested big in Android 
app development. 

For example, Motorola is focused on making sure it “has 
the right partner ecosystem to attack the market,” notes Shel-
don Hebert, the company’s senior director of enterprise busi-
ness. “We’re making sure we’re working with the Black-
boards of the world; making sure we’re working with the 
textbook companies, so that you can leverage textbooks 
online instead of having to buy a book with your tablet as well. 
And we’re making sure we’re leading the foray when it comes 
to cloud-based applications.” As an example, Hebert cites 
the capability for students to use Google Docs to publish a 
document and share it with their peers for editing. 

For its part, Samsung runs pilots with university nursing 
and journalism programs to discover new uses for tablets. 
“Every time you do a pilot, you learn something,” says David 
Lowe, vice president of enterprise sales at Samsung. “It 

may be about a particular application, and then 
we can roll that application into our portfolio of 
solutions. We may learn about a different use 
case that we haven’t seen before. We may learn 
about a business model that we hadn’t consid-
ered before—how these tablets are delivered, 
paid for, and supported.”

Devising a Tablet Plan
With so many new options—and the tablet fi eld 
changing so rapidly—many higher ed institu-
tions are struggling to come up with a compre-
hensive plan for these devices. 

“Every university we’ve talked to has been 
really interested in discussing tablets,” says 
Lowe. “But the discussion has changed recently, 
probably in the last year: Before, they said tablets 
were going to disrupt classrooms and be a big 
challenge. Now they say, ‘I can’t stem the tide of 
these devices, so how do I embrace them? How 

While the tablet market is still in fl ux, early pilot programs 
reveal a variety of benefi ts on campus. 

1211ct_PF.indd   20 11/10/11   2:16 PM



do I make them valuable to the learning experience?’” 
These are the very questions the University of South-

ern Mississippi hopes to answer through a new pilot that 
kicked off in the fall semester, when USM handed out about 
700 Samsung Galaxy Tab 10.1 tablets to select students, 
staff, and faculty.

Homer Coffman, USM’s chief information offi cer, says 
the goal is to measure student usage and fi gure out what 
it’s going to be like two years from now. The pilot will also 
evaluate the impact on IT, as well as the social and peda-
gogical effects of tablets.

“We noticed a proliferation of these devices throughout 
campus, and we noticed a gross disconnect between 
‘bring your own device’ [BYOD] and the university and ERP 
systems,” Coffman says. His team settled on Samsung 
Android tablets, in part for their ability to integrate with the 
school’s Blackboard LMS. Coffman sees the integration of 
tablets as inevitable and pervasive, especially once the 
trend toward e-texts gains momentum. 

“We’re also seeing the students use the devices for more 

social reasons,” he adds, citing a statistic that one in fi ve 
students is on Match.com. “It’s part of the total student 
experience to be both resident on campus and also virtual 
in cyberspace.” 

For now, the pilot tablets are paid for by technology fees. 
Coffman and his team are considering a number of funding 
options for expanding the program to the entire student 
body. Some options include advertising, with sponsors 
possibly wrapping the tablet with a branded design or 
delivering ads (carefully monitored for appropriate content) 
to students via the tablet interface. In addition, since the 
tablets make it easy to access digital course materials, 
Coffman’s team is monitoring how tablet use reduces print-
ing costs. 

It’s too soon to know the results of the tablet pilot, but 
Coffman says students and faculty are already beginning 
to use the tablets in innovative ways, particularly in cross-
campus collaboration. Nonetheless, many users tend to 
return to their comfort zone, trying to make the tablet work 
like a laptop. In order to support more creative tablet use, 
USM is working with Blackboard Consulting to help fac-
ulty develop tablet-based solutions for 
the classroom. After all, says Coffman, 
success lies in rich implementation. 

Affordable Textbooks
Other schools are taking a more mea-
sured approach to implementing tab-

lets on campus. Daytona State College (FL) has been 
looking at tablets as just one option to solve a very particu-
lar problem: the high cost of textbooks. 

Roberto Lombardo, chief information offi cer at Daytona, 
says his department wanted to fi nd a technical solution for 
the many Daytona students who simply can’t afford high-
priced textbooks. When Lombardo and his team started 
looking at the numbers, they found e-texts at a savings of 
40 to 80 percent off the price of the printed text. 

Since many Daytona students already have their own 
devices for reading e-texts, including laptops, smart-
phones, and tablets, the school doesn’t want to force a 
schoolwide change to just one device. Instead, it will rely 
on a BYOD scenario. For students and faculty who don’t 
have their own device, Daytona expects to provide some 
tablet recommendations, though the school is still in the 
pilot stage for determining which models to select. 

Lombardo acknowledges that the students who can’t 
afford textbooks are likely the same students who will not 
have an existing device for reading e-texts. He says the 

school will encourage these students to purchase a device, 
since “the savings on two or three books essentially covers 
the cost of the device.”

For now, at least, Daytona is shying away from imple-
menting a tablet program like that at USM. “If you try to 
tackle the whole project—giving students the course, giv-
ing them the book, giving them videos—it becomes almost 
mind-boggling. There’s just too much,” Lombardo says. 
“We’re trying to simplify. We’re just going to replace the 
book. Start with that.” He adds that he expects the uses of 
tablets on campus to evolve over time as the devices 
become more common.

For now, choosing a tablet is largely about determining 
your institution’s needs. Do you want to invest in one stan-
dard device for the entire campus, or rely on a BYOD 
scenario? Do you have specifi c applications that your stu-
dents must access, and which platforms provide those? 
Will you need to provide technical support for your school’s 
tablet program, or will students have to fi x and replace their 
own devices? These questions, rather than cost or form, 
are likely to be the deciding factors when you choose a 

device. And sooner or later you’re 
going to have to ask them, because 
the tablets are coming. 

Michelle Fredette is a freelance writer 
who splits her time between Portland, 
OR, and Seattle.

RESOURCES
For links to the products and vendors men-
tioned in this article, visit campustechnology.
com/1211_productfocus. 

campustechnology.com 21

Since tablets make it easy to access digital course materials, 
USM is monitoring how tablet use reduces printing costs.

1211ct_PF.indd   21 11/10/11   2:16 PM



A
nt

h
o

ny
 F

re
d

a

1211ct_Cloud.indd   22 11/10/11   2:20 PM



C L O U D  C O M P U T I N G

campustechnology.com 23

IVEN SOME OF THE HYPE, you could 

be forgiven for thinking that the cloud holds the answer to 

everything, even cancer. In truth, some of the claims—massive 

savings, leaner IT staffs, fi re-and-forget utilities—should come with asterisks 

attached. At the same time, there is good reason to be excited about what the 

cloud can do for institutions in higher ed, particularly in these straitened times. 

For many IT shops, the cloud offers an opportunity not only to improve operations 

but also to align themselves more closely with their schools’ strategic goals. 

The cloud is not a plug-and-play proposition, however—it’s a complex, 

evolving landscape that demands your full attention. Security, privacy, 

contracts, and contingency planning are all issues that must be addressed. 

Here, CT analyzes the fi nancial aspects of a move to the cloud, as well as 

potential stumbling blocks.A
rt

 C
re

di
t

In the second of a two-part series, CT looks at how IT professionals can make the 
business case for cloud computing while addressing ongoing concerns about taking 
their institutions into the cloud. 

By Rama Ramaswami, David Raths, Dian Schaffhauser, and Jennifer Skelly

CONTROL
CLOUD

G

1211ct_Cloud.indd   23 11/10/11   2:20 PM



OSITIVE, BUT NOT UTO-
PIAN.” That’s how Reed 
Sheard, vice president for col-

lege advancement and chief 
information offi  cer of Westmont College in 
Santa Barbara, CA, sums up his two-year 
experience with six diff erent cloud initia-
tives, including Google Apps for Educa-
tion, Meraki’s cloud-managed 802.11n 
wireless network, and Salesforce.com. 

Still, it has been a vast improvement 
from the pre-cloud days, when Sheard’s 
small, overstretched IT team struggled to 
maintain basic services such as e-mail. “It 
has defi nitely improved the user experi-
ence for the 1,200 students here, as well 
as for the faculty and staff ,” he says, add-
ing he will strongly consider cloud-based 
solutions whenever system changes are 

required in the future.
Cloud initiatives appeal to many campus 

technology leaders because they off -load 
services that are seen as commodities and 
free IT staff  to work on higher-priority proj-
ects. As with any other application or infra-
structure outsourcing, though, CIOs have 
to weigh potential risks and trade-off s, and 
make strong business cases to their chief 
fi nancial offi  cers, university presidents, and 
boards of directors.

The business case will diff er depending 
on whether you are moving infrastructure 
or just applications to the cloud. Some-
times it involves diffi  cult apples-to-oranges 
comparisons, as in replacing the Micro-
soft Offi  ce suite with free Google Apps. 
“The free e-mail services are attractive 
options, but as the cloud matures you will 
have to keep reviewing the business deci-
sion and the types of control you are giv-
ing up,” says Ben Marglin, a principal 
with the consulting fi rm Booz Allen 
Hamilton who specializes in IT strategy 
for the public sector. 

Universities are smart to start small with 

pilot projects that don’t involve mission-
critical data. Even so, it helps to have a 
clearly delineated cloud computing strate-
gy. Twenty-nine percent of higher education 
institutions have already developed written 
strategic plans for the adoption of cloud 
computing, according to a 2011 tracking 
poll of 150 schools conducted by CDW-G. 
In fact, survey respondents expect to spend 
15 percent of their IT budgets on cloud 
computing within two years. 

Sheard has been able to show his West-
mont administrators cost reductions of 55 
percent over the lifetimes of the solutions 
he has moved to the cloud. For instance, 
the college had a storage-area network 
(SAN) that was nearly full. “We moved a 
terabyte and a half of archived e-mail into 
Google’s cloud and freed up space on the 

SAN,” he says. “That saved $125,000. We 
spend only $8,100 a year for all the cloud 
services combined. We also have freed up 
two FTEs to work on projects that matter 
much more to the college.”

What CFOs Like to Hear
“When you say cloud, CFOs hear fl exibili-
ty,” says Scott Bils, a partner with the Ever-
est Group consulting fi rm. “They like 
paying only for what you use rather than 
building capacity that sits unused 80 per-
cent of the time.” 

CIOs can make the case for eliminating 
excess capacity in their data centers. “Own 
the base, rent the peak” is becoming a com-
mon saying. In other words, with an appli-
cation that has spiky demand, such as class 
registration, you cover the low point in-
house and put the rest in a cloud. “The 
applications must be designed for that,” Bils 
says, “but we have seen enterprises cut 30 to 
40 percent off  their infrastructure costs 
using this approach.”

In 2008, Hofstra University (NY) hosted 
a presidential debate and, for that short 

period, the university’s website ranked No. 
8 on Google’s global list of sites by number 
of hits. “We did all kinds of internal gyra-
tions to handle that,” notes Robert Juckie-
wicz, the university’s vice president for IT. 
Now Hofstra is working with Amazon on 

website disaster recovery and traffi  c spikes. 
“By going to the cloud, we can be more elas-
tic,” explains Juckiewicz.

Another case to make to your CFO: 
Moving to the cloud means you can shift 
some costs from the capital expense col-
umn to the operating expense column. 
CFOs prefer operating expenses because 
they are typically paid for monthly and can 
be adjusted more easily in a volatile budget 
environment. This approach also saves 
CFOs from having to seek fi nancing for 
capital projects, and may keep the school 
from investing in technology that becomes 
outdated in a few years. Analysts tend to 
agree that the smaller the college or uni-
versity, the more appealing cloud off erings 
will be compared with long-term IT infra-
structure and staff  investments. 

When Hofstra moved student e-mail to 
the free Gmail service and faculty and staff  
e-mail to a paid hosted Microsoft Exchange 
Online service, Juckiewicz had to build a 
business case for the president and provost.

“Our philosophy is to work on items 
where we can add value in-house and 

CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 201124

C L O U D  C O M P U T I N G

“I want to dispel the myth that there are any savings from 
personnel in cloud computing.” —George Baroudi, Long Island U

MAKING THE 
BUSINESS CASE
“P

1211ct_Cloud.indd   24 11/10/11   2:20 PM



© 2011 Brocade Communications Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

A dramatically more automated network.

Brocade is deploying Ethernet fabric solutions today.  
From increased automation to more scalable and  
resilient network architectures, Brocade® Ethernet  
fabrics flatten your network. In fact, you can manage  
the entire fabric as one single, logical entity.

Reduce complexity and experience a network that works  
the way you always imagined it should. Brocade Ethernet  
fabrics enable cloud-optimized networks that make  
your business more agile. That’s why 90% of the Global  
1000 already rely on Brocade.  

http://campustechnology.com/brocade

1111cam_Brocade.indd   1 10/4/11   3:48 PM



move it out of house if we can’t,” he 
explains. “With e-mail, we were strug-
gling and not adding value.”

An aging GroupWise e-mail system 
was going to cost $250,000 to upgrade. 
“The Microsoft arrangement includes an 
archiving capability, so it improved the 
service and put us in a much better posi-
tion for disaster recovery at a signifi cant 
savings,” Juckiewicz adds. “And we could 
eliminate all our spam fi ltering. That 
alone is just shy of the total cost of the 
whole Microsoft deal.”

Other potential savings to highlight in 
any analysis of the total cost of ownership:

   Lower software-licensing fees
   IT staffi  ng reductions or 

redeployments
   Reduced maintenance costs
   Fewer purchases of application serv-

ers and storage hardware
   Reduced burden on facilities, includ-

ing buildings, HVAC, and utilities

Of course, the priorities behind cloud-
sourcing decisions shift from time to 
time. In a 2010 Yankee Group survey of 
IT decision-makers across all industries, 
the top reason respondents chose software 
as a service (SaaS) was because it was 
cheaper and made software licensing easi-
er. In the same survey a year later, the No. 
1 reason cited was that it allows mobile 
users to stay connected.

George Baroudi, CIO at Long Island 
University (NY), uses Google for student 
e-mail, apps, and video, but he doesn’t 
cite cost savings as the key reason to con-
sider the cloud. “I want to dispel the myth 
that there are any savings from personnel 
in cloud computing,” Baroudi says. 
“There may be some savings in servers or 
electrical costs, but, in terms of person-
nel, it costs us the same amount.” 

LIU maintains control of creating and 
eliminating accounts and passwords, and 
uses the same staff  members to handle this 
task as it did before the move to the cloud. 
“We can’t make a business case for it on 
strictly fi nancial terms,” adds Baroudi. 
“It’s more because you see this as the evolv-
ing realm of computing. It makes us more 
resilient and fl exible. The students are con-
nected all the time.” 

CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 201126

HILE THE IDEA OF sav-
ing money and streamlining 
IT operations on campus is 

very attractive, institutions 
need to be aware that cloud computing is 
still an emergent technology, with some 
very real concerns and weaknesses that 
need to be addressed.

Security 
In surveys of IT leaders, 
security is always the No. 1 
concern that keeps organi-
zations from either adopt-
ing or further implementing 
cloud computing. Head-
lines such as PC World’s “Micro-
soft Cloud Data Breach Heralds 
Things to Come,” in December 
2010, are enough to keep tech-
nology executives awake at 
night.

Before LIU moved students to 
Google Apps, says Baroudi, the universi-

ty’s compliance department had to be sat-
isfi ed that Google could uphold the 
school’s strong privacy and security expec-
tations and comply with the Family Edu-
cational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA). 
Baroudi also ensured that login and 

encryption take place at LIU, and 
that the university moni-

tors everything at its 
end. 

He also decid-
ed not to put 
h i g h e r - r i s k 

administrative 
e-mail in the cloud, 

partly because e-dis-
covery laws vary 

depending on the state 
where the data reside. “Even with 
private clouds, it is diffi  cult to fi nd 
providers that store data all in one 
state,” explains Baroudi.

Like LIU, most universities 
have few qualms about putting stu-

THE RIGHT 
QUESTIONS 
TO ASK
The Office of Public Safety & Institutional 
Assurance at Indiana University has 
developed a list of questions about 
privacy and security that all schools 
should ask themselves before adopting 
cloud-based solutions.

  Security and safeguards: How would the vendor ensure that cloud service access 
privilege changes are applied accurately and in a timely fashion? How would the 
vendor ensure that only authorized individuals are able to modify access privileges? 
Can the vendor support encryption of data at rest or in transit if necessary? 
  Confidentiality and privacy: What are the privacy risks and/or open records 
consequences of the information and/or service involved? Can we control how the 
vendor uses our information? How do we address user concern about vendor privacy 
policy? Do we need to provide an alternative service for users who do not wish to 
expose themselves to the vendor’s privacy practices? 
  Legal and regulatory consequences: How does the use of a cloud service impact our 
ability to comply with various legal requirements such as HIPAA, FERPA, PCI DSS, 
e-discovery, state data protection laws, or export control laws? Do laws where the 
vendor is incorporated or locates its servers (which may even be in foreign countries) 
potentially apply? 

LOOK BEFORE YOU LEAP

W

1211ct_Cloud.indd   26 11/10/11   2:20 PM



C L O U D  C O M P U T I N G

dent e-mail and documents in the cloud, 
but they are holding off on more sensi-
tive information for now. Although the 
intersection of e-discovery and cloud 
computing is still relatively new, courts 

are expected to require universities to 
ensure that their cloud providers comply 
with the schools’ document-retention 
policies. 

Addressing the issues of e-discovery 
and compliance with laws such as FERPA 
and the Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act (HIPAA) is just the 
start. Colleges and universities should 
also gather as much information as pos-
sible about a cloud provider’s security sys-
tems, retention policies, and history of 
data breaches.

Some providers have been criticized 
for their lack of transparency about secu-
rity. “Transparency is a key differentiator 
among providers,” says Bils from the 
Everest Group. Cloud providers such as 

Amazon, Rackspace, and Salesforce.com 
have the most secure data centers on the 
planet, he adds, but university CIOs 
must still establish their own policies 
and then discern whether the providers 
meet them. 

“The cloud providers don’t want to 
make their privacy policies public because 
it may invite hackers,” explains Yankee 
Group principal analyst George Hamil-
ton. But customers should turn to valid 
third-party audits such as ISO 27001 and 
the SysTrust audit.

“We need to perform security assess-
ments of vendors when sensitive data is 
involved,” adds Andrew Korty, deputy 
information security officer in the Office 
of Public Safety & Institutional Assur-

ance at Indiana University. “We also 
need to add language to contracts to 
ensure the vendors continue safeguard-
ing the data over time. Agreeing to stan-
dards on security assessments and 
contract language would make the pro-
cess easier and more efficient for both 
the vendor and the institution.”

At IU, cloud vendors complete a ques-
tionnaire about how they safeguard data. 
“We review the vendor’s answers and have 
a follow-up call to make sure we under-
stand each other,” says Korty. “Then we

“ The cloud providers don’t want to make their privacy policies public 
because it may invite hackers.” —George Hamilton, Yankee Group

With Canon’s high-performance lenses, 1920 x 1080
CMOS image sensors and DIGIC DV III digital 
RGB video processing all working together, the 
XA & XF Series digital camcorders facilitate
superb HD imaging over an extensive range of 
scene light intensities. usa.canon.com/spectrum

COVER THE SPECTRUM OF

LIGHT

© 2011 Canon U.S.A., Inc. All rights reserved. Canon, XF, and XA are registered trademarks of Canon Inc. in the United States. IMAGEANYWARE is a trademark of Canon.

1211ct_Cloud.indd   27 11/10/11   2:20 PM



consult with our data stewards [individu-
als throughout the institution charged 
with making risk decisions about various 
types of sensitive data] on whether the 
risk is acceptable.” 

Before utilizing cloud technologies, 
universities should evaluate applications 
and infrastructure for vulnerabilities and 
verify that security controls are in place 
and operating properly, says Booz Allen’s 
Marglin. He also suggests set-
ting up an active monitoring 
program that uses services such 
as intrusion prevention, access 
and identity management, and 
security-event log management 
to identify any security threats. 

Some universities are turning to tools 
such as VMware’s Horizon Application 
Manager, which allows organizations to set 
up authentication and policy controls for 
SaaS applications. IT security executives 
can monitor who is using which application 
and can set granular policies. Users on the 
LAN or VPN might have certain privileg-
es, for example, while users on public WiFi 
at the airport have read-only access.

Hamilton predicts that in a few years 
cloud storage providers will appeal to spe-
cifi c vertical markets, agreeing to comply 
with whatever regulatory requirements 
apply to that sector, be it education or 
healthcare. In the near term, universities 
are more likely to operate in a distributed 
environment, with some data on 
dedicated servers behind 
fi rewalls, some in private 
or consortium clouds, and 
some in public clouds. 

Of course, each cam-
pus’s ability to keep up 
with develop-
ments in data 
security will 
depend on the 
size and sophis-
tication of its IT 
operations. Sheard 
at tiny Westmont Col-
lege says that, after a thor-
ough assessment by his staff , he was 
convinced the college’s data “will be much 
safer in the cloud than in anything we 
could aff ord to do here.”

Contracts
College and university administrators 
have been negotiating contracts for com-
puting services for decades. Contracts for 
cloud computing services don’t diverge 
dramatically from what administrators 
are used to—but there are diff erences. 
One thing is abundantly clear, though: It 
is important to sweat the small stuff .

“You can’t walk away,” says Thomas 

Trappler, director of software licensing 
at the University of California, Los Ange-
les and an authority on cloud computing 
contracts. “With cloud computing, 
everything comes back to the contract.”

Trappler and David Cottingham, senior 
director of managed services at CDW, 
suggest four questions to ask when work-
ing with a cloud provider, and off er four 
pieces of advice.

Ask these questions:
If you end up not being satisfied with 
the services you receive, how do you 
terminate the contract? Can you ter-
minate for convenience or must you 
have cause?

   If there is a provider outage, what are 
you entitled to? Con-
sider a service level 
agreement (SLA) that 
defi nes service terms, 
including how many 
hours and minutes the 

service must be 
accessible. If the 

provider fails 
to meet the 
SLA, what 

are the penal-
ties or credits 

to be awarded to 
the university?  

 In case of a catastrophe (for instance, a 
natural or man-made disaster) or major 
data loss, what are the provider’s con-
tingency plans? 
What responsibilities do you have as a 

customer? For example, if a student 
or staff member uses an application 
or uploads a virus that damages the 
system, what is the university’s 
responsibility? In some cases, the 
provider’s acceptable-use policy can 
shut your service down. If that hap-
pens, your institution must have its 
own contingency plans to be able to 
operate.

Follow this advice:
Gather input fi rst. Form a group of key 
stakeholders or subject-matter experts 
that can evaluate the impact of a cloud 
service before it gets adopted. The mem-
bership may vary depending upon orga-
nizational needs, but would typically 
include: the department that has the 
business need, IT vendor management/ 
IT procurement, IT technical, legal, IT 
security, IT policy, risk management, 
and audit/compliance.
Describe—precisely—the level of ser-
vice that will meet your needs. Spell out 
the parameters and defi nitions for each 
element of the service you expect, 
along with remedies for service levels 
that are not met. For example, informa-
tion-security standards will vary 
depending on what a certain depart-
ment is doing with its data. Make sure 
you have all the information on your 
needs before you start negotiating with 
a provider.
Trust, but verify. Check out the physi-
cal infrastructure of the provider’s 
facility. Don’t forget that your data still 
reside in a brick-and-mortar building. 
Where is the data center? Are there 
security guards and video cameras? 
Even if you’re moving to the cloud, 
there’s still a “there” there. Know 
where it is.
Conduct due diligence. Some organiza-
tions, such as the Cloud Computing 
Association (cloudcom.org), are trying 
to establish cloud computing stan-

“With cloud computing, everything comes 
back to the contract.” —Thomas Trappler, UCLA

CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 201128

1211ct_Cloud.indd   28 11/10/11   2:20 PM



C L O U D  C O M P U T I N G

29

dards, but none of these is perfect. 
Nothing beats an old-fashioned investi-
gation. And much of that involves (you 
guessed it) reading the fi ne print. 

For more on the topic of cloud comput-
ing contracts, Trappler has written what 
may be the defi nitive article on the subject, 
“If It’s in the Cloud, Get It on Paper,” avail-
able at educause.edu/educause+ quarterly/ 
educausequarterlymagazine volum/if itsin 
thecloudgetitonpaperclo/ 206532.

Migration and Lock-in 
Porting your data to a service provider is 
sometimes easier than getting it out. 
When assessing and managing the risk of 
cloud computing, you often hear the term 
“vendor lock-in.” But the impact of lock-in 
depends on whether you are considering 
software, infrastructure, or platform ser-
vice clouds, each of which has its own 
level of commitment.

In each situation, institutions must 

have an exit strategy—a plan for moving 
data to another provider or back in-
house if things go bad. Given the relative 
immaturity of the cloud business model, 
vendor shutdowns and acquisitions are 
inevitable. Unfortunately, re-provisioning 
service on campus after eliminating 
hardware, software, and personnel is no 
small task.

During negotiations with Microsoft, a 
major consideration 
for Hofstra 
University 
was how 
it would 
take a 
y e a r ’ s 
worth of 
e - m a i l 
back if it terminated its contract. “We 
chose Microsoft because we felt it has a 
real commitment to this area long-term,” 
Juckiewicz recalls. “Other vendors have 
excellent capabilities, but who knows if 

they will be around? We did our best to 
choose a vendor that would work with us 
on contingencies, but making a change 
[still] wouldn’t be easy. We just made sure 
there are several months built in to ending 
the relationship.”

The level of caution you exer-
cise may vary with the size 
and fi nancial clout of the ven-
dor. “With a company like 
Meraki, I had to negotiate a 
slightly diff erent type of con-

tract to protect the college 
than I would with much larger 

entities like Google,” says West-
mont’s Sheard. “You have to weigh the 
potential risk of their disappearing with 
the perceived benefi t to the college, and 
then make recommendations to the presi-
dent and board.”

Having redundant vendors is a good 
idea, when possible. When Amazon’s web 
services experienced outages, some cus-
tomers went down; others had built-in

Originate extraordinary color clarity and detail 
with Canon’s high-performance optics, CMOS 
image sensors and DIGIC DV III digital component 
processing. The XF Series with digital recording 
of 50 Mbps 4:2:2 component video, and the XA10 
with an AVCHD Codec, capture a wide color gamut 
with high accuracy. usa.canon.com/spectrum

COVER THE SPECTRUM OF

COLOR

© 2011 Canon U.S.A., Inc. All rights reserved. Canon, XF, and XA are registered trademarks of Canon Inc. in the United States. IMAGEANYWARE is a trademark of Canon.

1211ct_Cloud.indd   29 11/10/11   2:20 PM



CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 201130

redundancy, either to other Amazon serv-
ers or by automatically cutting over to 
other vendors. 

Migrating from one infrastructure as 
a service (IaaS) vendor to another is 
definitely possible, but could be expen-
sive and require consulting help from 

cloud experts. 
The term platform as a service (PaaS) 

refers to a web-based development envi-
ronment for cloud-based services. It pro-
vides enterprises with access to shared, 
scalable IT resources on demand. Uni-
versity software developers who are 
building applications on a cloud plat-

form such as Microsoft’s Azure Servic-
es or Google’s App Engine should look 
for the capability to port those applica-
tions from one vendor to another or 
move them in-house without having to 
rewrite them. 

Open source options are often worth 

considering. In collaboration with 
NASA, Rackspace Hosting has launched 
OpenStack, whose development model 
is meant to foster cloud standards, 
remove the fear of proprietary lock-in, 
and create a large ecosystem that spans 
cloud providers.

Booz Allen’s Marglin says it is best to 

view cloud services as you would a util-
ity, so how much you can negotiate with 
vendors may be limited: “You may not 
have a lot of choice, but you should have 
your eyes open and always have a back-
up plan.” 

IU’s Korty recommends inserting a 

“data liberation” clause in the cloud 
contract, stating that the institution 
will always be able to take its data else-
where. “The agreement should also 
require the vendor to securely delete all 
of the institution’s data from storage 
media,” he adds, “including backups, 
after handing it over.”  

S
ource: C

D
W

-G
 2011 C

loud C
om

puting Tracking P
oll (based on responses from

150 IT professionals)

The average percentage of IT budget 
higher education institutions expect to 

spend on cloud computing in…

The average percentage of IT budget 
higher education institutions expect to 

save with cloud computing in…

Two Years   Five Years Two Years   Five Years

15%
12%

20%
24%

CLOUD FORECAST

Institutions must have an exit 
strategy—a plan for moving data to 

another provider or back in-house if 
things go bad.

1211ct_Cloud.indd   30 11/10/11   2:20 PM



C L O U D  C O M P U T I N G

N SPITE OF vendor promises 
to get you up and running in 
mere hours, early adopters have 

learned that undertaking a cloud 
initiative is like tackling any other transfor-
mational IT project. It calls for the same 
basic script: Start small; work hard to pre-
pare users for coming changes; learn as you 
go; continuously improve what you’re doing. 
And beyond that, prepare to improvise.

Put Your Team Together
While you’re seeking senior leader support, 
get others involved—the people in infra-
structure, application development, and 
security, as well as deans and professors. 
All of them need to be aware of where your 
institution’s cloud plans are headed. Plus, 
shared ownership of the decision will come 
in handy as problems surface. (Consider it 
a bad omen if all fi ngers point to IT.)

Put together a dedicated cross-functional 
team to focus on the move to the cloud, 

with an eye to how some of these same 
team members (now with experience) can 
be shifted to future cloud initiatives.

Evaluate cloud vendors as rigorously as if 
you were choosing a new wireless provider. 
Create a scorecard, attach scoring criteria, 
and engage your community as much as 
possible in the assessment process.

Use an Experienced Negotiator
Be wary of vendor promises. They all 
claim to have the perfect solution. Right 
now, the cloud scene is evolving as large 
operators consume smaller ones. Short of 
peering into a crystal ball, do the due 
diligence necessary to make sure the ven-
dors are going to be around to support 
you—and, if they don’t stick around, fi nd 

out how you’ll be taken care of in their 
absence.

Once you’ve selected a vendor, approach 
contract negotiations as if you were out-
sourcing a service. Bring in the purchasing 
person who has the most experience with 
service provider contracts; much of the lan-
guage and hidden “gotchas” will be similar.

Stay Involved
Finally, continually assess user satisfaction 
with the cloud service. Not only will this 
process let users know that you haven’t sim-
ply handed off  oversight of their IT needs to 
some invisible technology god, but the 
results could reveal hidden benefi ts and defi -
ciencies that will come in handy the next 
time you shift something to the cloud.  

Be wary of vendor promises. They 
all claim to have the perfect solution.

COVER THE SPECTRUM OF

WORKFLOW
The XF Series’ universal CF Card captures 50 Mbps 
MPEG-2 4:2:2 or 35/25 Mbps 4:2:0 component 
video. MXF fi le wrapping streamlines the integration
of video, audio, and metadata into networked 
infrastructures and ensures high-compatibility 
with leading NLE systems. The XA10 records AVCHD 
files to internal 64GB memory or to 2 SDXC 
memory cards. usa.canon.com/spectrum

© 2011 Canon U.S.A., Inc. All rights reserved. Canon, XF, and XA are registered trademarks of Canon Inc. in the United States. IMAGEANYWARE is a trademark of Canon.

HOW TO PLAN
I

1211ct_Cloud.indd   31 11/10/11   2:20 PM



CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 201132

C L O U D  C O M P U T I N G

HE TERMS cloud computing
and virtualization are often—
and mistakenly—used inter-

changeably. They are not the 
same. Indeed, comparing the cloud and 
virtualization is a bit like comparing an 
iPod to its earbud. While the earbud is a 
key component of the iPod, it is just one 
part of a bigger whole. The same goes for 
virtualization and the cloud.

And just as an earbud can be used else-
where, virtualization can happen without 
the cloud. Indeed, as many institutions 
can attest, virtualization often plays a 
vital role in university data cen-
ters, computer labs, and more—
with no cloud in sight.

So what is virtualization exactly? 
Virtualization comes in many fl a-
vors: storage, desktop, memory, 
operating systems, servers. Put as 
simply as possible, virtualization 
allows you to do more with less. 
Most computers aren’t used to their 
full capacity. Indeed, the average 
enterprise server runs at 5 to 10 percent of 
its capacity. Virtualization off ers a way to 
consolidate the number of servers you 
operate by using just one machine to han-
dle applications that had previously been 
handled by several physical servers.

This neat technological trick is per-
formed with virtu-
alization software, 
which was ini-
tially pioneered 
by IBM back in 

the 1960s. Today, it’s one of the hottest 
IT fields on the planet, with players 
such as VMware, Citrix, Dell, Micro-
soft, Sun, and Oracle all duking it out 
for market share. Essentially, the soft-
ware partitions a server into multiple 
virtual computers, each isolated from 
one another and with the capability to 
operate just like an actual server.

In a way, virtualization software acts 
like a mirrored fun house, tricking the 
system into believing there are more 
servers than there really are. But the 
benefits are very real. Virtual servers 

use less hardware, space, and power—
and require less cooling—all of which 
reduces infrastructure and administra-
tive costs. And when the need for more 
server space arises, users can carve a 
virtual server out of the existing hard-
ware, rather than going out and buying 

another machine. 
What may have taken 
weeks to implement 
before can now be 
done in mere minutes. 

The same principle underlies storage, 
desktop, memory, and operating system 
virtualization: The system fools the 
computer into handling multiple users’ 
needs on one piece of hardware—a use-
ful feature for universities that need to 
manage multiple machines from one 
location or provide identical services to 
multiple users.

It’s safe to say that virtualization is 
already in place on the servers used by 
most public cloud providers, although 
the end user would never notice or see 
it. When it comes right down to it, the 

decision to virtualize an institution’s 
servers or go to the cloud is not really a 
technological choice—it’s a business 
decision. 

Rama Ramaswami is a freelance business 
and technical writer based in New York City. 
David Raths is a freelance writer based in 
Philadelphia. Dian Schaff hauser is a senior 
contributing editor of Campus Technology. 
Jennifer Skelly is a freelance journalist and 
screenwriter based in Los Angeles.

Don’t miss our new Cloud Comput-
ing Resource Center for the latest cloud 
news, features, and other resources: 
campustechnology.com/cloudcomputing. 

Virtual servers use less hardware, space 
and power—and require less cooling—all 

of which reduces infrastructure and 
administrative costs. 

T

VIRTUALIZATION AND THE CLOUD: 
NOT THE SAME THING

1211ct_Cloud.indd   32 11/10/11   2:20 PM



PRODUCTION
COVER THE SPECTRUM OF

When we set out to produce a family of high quality, durable, easy-to-use digital camcorders, 
we sought to cover all aspects of video production. Starting with the distinct size, weight and 
ergonomics of each model and their individual system interfaces, we produced a camcorder for 
most types of portable shooting. We knew what the industry needed was a new level of fl exibility 
in digital motion image capture that anticipated the varied needs of high-performance handhelds 
and tripod mounts. So from high-mobility shooting to precision image capture in confined 
spaces and even infrared capture, the XA & XF Series pro camcorders handle everything you’d 
ever expect in a handheld and more. usa.canon.com/spectrum

© 2011 Canon U.S.A., Inc. All rights reserved. Canon, XF, and XA are registered trademarks of Canon Inc. in the United States. IMAGEANYWARE is a trademark of Canon.

Untitled-1   1 9/15/11   10:51 AM



W O R K P L A C E

CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 201134

Look around any IT conference and the disparity 
is obvious: Women are completely outnumbered. 
Why does IT remain a male-dominated fi eld, and 

how can more women fi nd success in it?

TODAY, FEMALE STUDENTS outnumber 
males on campus, earn a higher number of BA degrees, and 
surpass men in completing advanced degrees. So there’s a 
certain irony in the fact that executive roles on campus are still 
dominated by men. And IT is no exception. Women hold only 
21.4 percent of the approximately 2,600 executive positions in 
higher education IT, according to a 2011 report titled “Women 
Technology Leaders: Gender Issues in Higher Education 
Information Technology.”

  IT
in
MENW    

1211ct_WomenIT.indd   34 11/10/11   2:21 PM



campustechnology.com 35

1211ct_WomenIT.indd   35 11/10/11   2:21 PM



“Those women who do seek higher edu-
cation CIO or other IT leadership roles face 
a double challenge,” wrote Marilyn Drury, 
the report’s author and the director of ITS-
Educational Technology at the University 
of Northern Iowa. “They must overcome 
barriers related to the traditionally male-
dominated higher education organization 
as well as those related to the traditionally 
male-dominated IT fi eld.”

CT asked three women working in execu-
tive positions in IT for their perspectives on 
the root causes of this imbalance, and what 
it takes to succeed as a woman in this fi eld.

Campus Technology: Why are there so few 
women in top IT positions in higher ed?

Pam McQuesten: In the late ’70s when I got 
started, the newly emerged, renegade world 
of microcomputers was open to anyone 
with a case of techno-lust and interest. Gen-
der was simply not an issue. As technology 

became more connected to the enterprise 
and its complexity grew, the fi eld began to 
more closely resemble the institutional cul-
tures in which it was embedded. In higher 

education IT, that often translated into a 
focus on deep technical knowledge and a 
predominantly male working environment. 

Dana Hoover: A number of research articles 
every year point out how diffi  cult it is for 
women to rise to the top positions in a num-
ber of fi elds—information technology is no 
diff erent. As women, I believe that we hurt 
ourselves by not asking for—or taking—

the recognition we deserve for the 
work we do. In a 2004 article titled 
“Do Women Lack Ambition?” psy-
chiatrist Anna Fels wrote, “Women 
refuse to claim a central, purposeful 
place in their own stories, eagerly 
shifting the credit elsewhere and 
shunning recognition.” 

She’s right. I fi nd myself doing 
this all the time. I am currently run-
ning one of the most successful iPad 
research projects I know of, yet I 
constantly have to tell myself that 
it’s okay to talk about the project’s 
success during senior staff  meetings 
or in conversations with university 
offi  cials. It’s much more comfort-
able for me to wait for someone to 
notice that the project is a success 
than to ask for that recognition.

Like many women, I want to 
succeed professionally, and recog-
nition at work is important to me. 
Over the years, however, I’ve 
noticed that I have hesitations and 
reservations that are common 
among many women in the work-
force. For example, I generally 
have to push myself out of my 
comfort zone to ask for perfectly 
reasonable things that cost 

money—such as extra resources, oppor-
tunities, and special project funding. I 
didn’t realize this until I read Women 
Don’t Ask, by Linda Babcock and Sara 

Laschever [2007, Bantam Books]. This 
book changed my life.

CT: What challenges have you experienced 
(if any) from being a woman in IT? 

Jill Albin-Hill: Right from the start there 
were very few women in the fi eld, especial-
ly on the technical services side of IT. As 
help desks developed, more women were 
employed there as an extension of custom-
er service or call center/dispatch. Because 
of this, I felt as if I had to work hard to 
prove myself. The competitive spirit from 
years of playing sports certainly helped 
drive my need to close more trouble tick-
ets, bill more hours, or take on any project. 

I will never forget an incident when I 
was a desktop support technician, placing 
a warranty service call with a large com-
puter manufacturer. Having troubleshot 
the problem to a bad motherboard, after 
answering the routine questions like make, 
model, serial number, and error messages, 
I shared my diagnosis. The male represen-
tative was completely dismissive, even say-
ing, “How would you know?” 

McQuesten: On a couple of occasions, I 
have been challenged to prove my technical 
chops by people who don’t understand that 
being able to ask the right questions is more 
important in the continually changing world 
of IT than being the source of the answers. 

CT: How did you decide to pursue a career 
in technology?

Albin-Hill: Coming out of high school, I 
thought I wanted to be a math teacher. I 
knew I’d go to junior college, where my 

CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 201136

JILL ALBIN-HILL
Jill Albin-Hill is the chief 
information officer for 
Dominican University in River 
Forest, IL, where she also 
teaches courses in IT for the 

Brennan School of Business. She has been with 
Dominican since 2003.

DANA HOOVER 
Dana Hoover is the assistant 
CIO for communications and 
planning at Pepperdine 
University in Malibu, CA. She 
oversees the strategic and daily 

communications efforts of the Information 
Technology division.

PAM MCQUESTEN 
Pam McQuesten is vice 
president for information 
resources and chief information 
offi cer at Occidental College 
in Los Angeles. She has 

responsibility for the library, scholarship 
technology, and information technology.

OUR PANELISTS

“As women, I believe that we hurt 
ourselves by not asking for—or 

taking—the recognition we deserve for the 
work we do.” —Dana Hoover, Pepperdine U

1211ct_WomenIT.indd   36 11/10/11   2:21 PM



W O R K P L A C E

campustechnology.com 37

Lucy Appert is director of educational 

technology, liberal studies program, at 

New York University. She co-chairs 

NYU’s joint faculty and IT task force 

directing the NYU Sakai OAE project, and 

she leads the User Reference Group for 

the Sakai OAE Community Project. 

We call ourselves Snow White and the 
Seven Dorks—me, the leader of the User 
Reference Group for Sakai’s Open Aca-
demic Environment (OAE) project, and 
the seven male institutional representa-
tives on the project’s steering group. 
When Sneezy, Happy, Grumpy, and the 
gang get together with colleagues, the 
male-female ratio gets thrown even fur-
ther out of whack. At last June’s Sakai 
Conference in Los Angeles, a project din-
ner included 15 guys—and me.

As a “hybrid,” an academic who works 
as a liaison between my program and the 
university’s central IT division, you might 
think that I would be used to this. But I’m 
not, because the gender breakdown at 
NYU’s Information Technology Services is 
actually more balanced than at most 
institutions. In fact, during the confer-
ence in L.A., I couldn’t wait for the arrival 
of my NYU-ITS cohort, so I could stop 
representing 51 percent of the popula-
tion all by my lonesome. 

While I do get comedic mileage from 
my “Today’s Gender Count” updates that 
I send from tech conferences, I’m 
ambivalent. My academic background in 
gender theory makes me prone to weigh 
the implications of both the appearanc-
es of this imbalance and the work we’re 
doing to undercut them.

Appearances do matter. A female col-
league with strong developer skills and 
an impressive technical résumé argues 
that it’s impossible to know how many 

women are in the 
developer community 
because it is easy to 
participate virtually and 
hide behind gender-neutral 
names, as she does. She 
keeps a roster of important 
women in the fi eld and advo-
cates for greater recognition of 
their efforts. She works from the valid 
assumption that we are more likely to 
join communities that include people 
who look like we do.

Moreover, what we create tends to be 
infl uenced by the way we experience the 
world. It’s a particular caution for soft-
ware developers, whose virtual environ-
ments fi lter so much of life today. To 
apply the lens of gender theory, software 
built under the infl uence of the socially 
constructed masculine (not to be con-
fused with biologically male) modes 
would be hierarchical, focused on tightly 
defi ned roles and limited sharing of 
power with users. Voilà! Instructional 
technology as we know it, particularly the 
LMS. “Translator” positions like mine 
exist largely to bridge the gap between 
the world as instructional software devel-
opers experience it and as the academic 
community of users understand it.

But you can take this kind of thinking 
only so far. The world of software is 
evolving into a landscape of collabora-
tive, hub-like platforms into which users 
load apps that suit their needs, and, 
when such apps don’t exist, build them. 
The hierarchical world where the devel-
oper is king is morphing into a world 
where developers and users collaborate 
to build systems that are better for 
everyone. Ironically, technology is 
increasingly refl ecting what gender theo-
ry identifi es as socially constructed femi-

nine (not to be confused with biologically 
female) modes, community and collabo-
ration. 

At the dinner with the 15 guys in L.A., 
I pointed out the rather obvious gender 
disparity. In response, one of the OAE 
project’s younger developers said, “I 
never would have noticed that!” I 
believed him, because I also know from 
my years of teaching gender theory that 
the privileges of being a member of a 
majority are often invisible to those indi-
viduals. And I remembered that he also 
felt part of a minority: At his fi rst Sakai 
conference the year before, he 
exclaimed, “Everyone here is so old! 
How can they possibly make relevant 
software for students?” 

It’s a valid question, and one that 
probably not coincidentally informs the 
project on which we—the Kid and Snow 
White—fi nd ourselves collaborating. 
Ours is instructional technology software 
on the new model—less hierarchical 
and more collaborative—one that 
allows student developers to create 
apps that shape their educational envi-
ronment rather than just being led 
through it.

So, in spite of what our dinners look 
like, I feel confi dent that the Dorks, the 
Kid, and Snow White are part of an 
important shift that is bringing increas-
ing diversity to the technology land-
scape. Now that’s a happy ending.

SNOW WHITE AND 
THE SEVEN DORKS
BY LUCY APPERT

1211ct_WomenIT.indd   37 11/10/11   2:21 PM



dad taught electronics. The day of fresh-
man orientation, Dad talked me into try-
ing a new program—computer science 
and computational mathematics. It ended 
up being the engineering program with 
computer-programming classes thrown in. 
When I got some actual hands-on experi-
ence during an internship, though, I real-
ized I did not want to be a programmer! So 
I majored in computer management 

instead. This still required COBOL pro-
gramming, but it also exposed me to more 
computer applications and databases. 

Luckily, after that fi rst internship, I was 
able to continue working summers and 
breaks for the same organization. I got to 
try other things, such as helping to pull 
cable to install a token-ring local area net-
work. I spent a summer visiting remote 
work sites to help with systems and install 

software. I loved solving problems and 
teaching people how to use the systems.  

McQuesten: My original undergraduate 
major was in radio-television-fi lm. I became 
fascinated by the intersection of technolo-
gy, communication, and content. In 1978, a 
dean gave me a microcomputer and asked 
me to implement computer-assisted instruc-
tion. I learned how to program in BASIC 

CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 201138

Regina Kunkle is vice president for state 

and local/education for NetApp. The com-

pany was recently named one of the 

World’s Best Multinational Workplaces by 

the Great Place to Work Institute and For-
tune magazine.

In business and, more specifi cally, in the 
business of technology, there is a percep-
tion that it is a man’s world—that men 
hold women back and we struggle to get 
our fair spot at the top. I strongly believe 
this is a misconception: It is not a battle of 
the sexes at all. In fact, it has everything 
to do with the perception of technology as 
a career fi eld. If young women don’t enter 

the fi eld in the fi rst place, it makes it hard 
for them to be at the top in later years.

The problem we face is one of supply, 
not of demand. Years ago, when I took 
computer science courses, about 40 per-
cent of my classmates were women. We 
were excited about the new career fi eld 
and eager to discover what might lie 
ahead. Fast-forward to today and we see 
information technology and similar majors 
with 8 to 10 percent female enrollment. 
The perception of careers in technology 
has changed from being exciting and 
interesting to “boring” (to quote my teen-
age daughter and son). Most of the young 
women and men I meet think IT profes-
sionals sit in cubicles and code all day. 

Those of us in IT know that this couldn’t 
be further from the truth. The reality is 
that I travel, meet interesting people, help 
solve serious business challenges, and 
truly have fun!

So the battle we are really waging is the 
perception of IT. Layered onto that is the 
perception of women in IT—or the lack 
thereof. I passionately believe that it is 
critical for women leaders in IT to be more 
visible as role models. We must once 
again launch the IT career fi eld as exciting 
and interesting for women. 

In my position, I’ve had the opportunity 
to work intimately with the best and 
brightest women leaders in education and 

IT, partnering with them to make strategic 
business decisions that improve the way 
their institutions operate. I know my cus-
tomers and industry well, and feel hon-
ored to be part of a group of women who 
have “arrived.”

As successful women in higher educa-
tion and IT, we have a responsibility to pro-
vide the education and support that will 
help young women pursue a technology 
career. I sponsor events on campus for 
women students and am thrilled that there 
are always men in attendance, too. There 
is a real desire for women in the fi eld—
unfortunately, many are self-selecting out. 
Young women need to be aware that some 
amazing IT companies are hiring—even 

during recessionary times. When budgets 
are cut, companies and institutions turn to 
technology to solve their issues. 

My advice to college students is to fol-
low your passion, be it writing, art history, 
or whatever fulfi lls you. I strongly urge 
young women to add courses to their cur-
riculum that allow them to make their edu-
cation IT-ready. This can mean being an 
English major and writing for a high-tech 
fi rm. Or being an art history major and tak-
ing classes on graphic design for the web. 
Like many other successful women in high-
er ed IT, my career was not built solely on 
technology classes. I was previously a law-
yer, and am a better writer and speaker 

because of it. Like many other female 
executives, I bring a unique, well-rounded 
background to my current position. 

My passion for educational excellence 
and giving back to the community has 
pushed me to pursue activities outside my 
day-to-day responsibilities in ways that 
build on my career. I believe that if young 
women are aware of the diversity of these 
opportunities, a career in higher education 
IT becomes more appealing and can 
inspire a new era of successful women 
moving up the ranks. There is no dramatic 
battle of the sexes in IT. It is about suc-
cessful women reaching out to our aspiring 
women leaders of the future—offering a 
hand and paving the way.

There is no dramatic battle of the sexes in IT.

REDEFINING THE CHALLENGE
BY REGINA KUNKLE

1211ct_WomenIT.indd   38 11/10/11   2:21 PM



W O R K P L A C E

and created a set of programs for students 
to use. The sense of creativity and excite-
ment induced by what could be accom-
plished with that very personal technology 
was addicting, and I’ve been fortunate to 
enjoy that feeling ever since.

CT: What can higher ed do to encourage 
women to pursue a career in IT? 

Albin-Hill: It is extremely important to 
bring more visibility to the various career 
options. Much of the curriculum still 
revolves around programming. It certainly 
has a foundational role in teaching step-
wise processing and even basic trouble-
shooting skills, but are we doing enough to 
link the role of technology with the success 
of the business? I also believe that many of 
the future jobs in IT will require excellent 

project-management skills 
and the ability to talk with 
people from the front line to 
the executive suite.

Hoover: As women leaders 
in IT, we need to continue to 
break ground and move up 
the ladder so that we can 
encourage other women by 
example. When someone 
goes before you, you can see 
the path and the opportunities. Without 
that, the landscape can look more opaque 
than it really is.

In my fi rst job, I was lucky and had a 
great mentor who really wanted to see me 
succeed. Since then, I’ve gone in search of 
great mentors (men and women) who 
could help me chart my career. In addition 

to having a number of incredible mentors 
at Pepperdine University (CA), I’ve also 
had the opportunity to encourage and sup-
port the career plans of several men and 
women I work with daily. I couldn’t be 
prouder when I see them succeed.

McQuesten: For the same reasons many 
institutions are focusing on STEM pro-
grams to increase broad participation by 
students, we need to focus eff orts on 
encouraging women to move into senior IT 
roles and supporting them to be successful 
in those roles.
 
CT: What advice would you give a young 
woman who is interested in a career in IT?

Albin-Hill: Go for it! It is a very fulfi lling 
and satisfying career choice. I am abso-
lutely thrilled that I can make a diff erence 
every day for someone and help move my 
institution into the future. What more 
could a girl ask for?

McQuesten: I would tell her that there is 
no more important fi eld to be in: Digital 
technologies are profoundly transforming 
scholarship, learning, and the operations 
of our institutions. We need people who 
are passionate about the opportunities that 
technology enables for people to envision, 
create, design, discover, share, and con-
nect with each other in a global academic 
community.
 
Hoover: Go for it! My colleagues and I go 
to work every day to support and promote 
the technologies that are changing the way 
students learn, the way faculty advise and 
teach, and the way staff  conduct the busi-
ness of the university. 

campustechnology.com

EYE ON THE PRIZE? 
A 2011 study of women in IT, con-
ducted by the Center for Higher 
Education Chief Information Offi -

cer Studies (CHECS), suggests that the number of 
women CIOs may actually drop in the future, due to a 
higher percentage of women IT leaders planning to 
take early retirement—or simply not wanting the top 
job. To read more about the CHECS study, go to: 
campustechnology.com/1211_ciostudy

39

WHERE TO FOR I.T.’S #2? 
The CHECS study (see “Eye on the Prize?” above) surveyed Technology Leaders (TLs) 
in higher ed, defi ned as men and women who occupy the position directly under that of 
the CIO. Out of the 37 percent of TLs who are women, 48 percent said they aspire to be 
CIO, compared to 68 percent of men TLs. 
Source: 2011 study by Center for Higher Education Chief Information Offi cer Studies (CHECS)

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Te
ch

n
o

lo
g

y 
Le

ad
e

rs
 in

 H
ig

h
e

r 
E

d

Women TLs

Aspire to be CIO

Men TLs

48%

68%

1211ct_WomenIT.indd   39 11/10/11   2:21 PM



arly this year, Orangeburg-
Calhoun Technical College 
in South Carolina, widely 

known as OCtech, conducted 
an independent review of its 
learning management 

system. The good news: the 
LMS currently in place—CampusCruiser 
LMS—was determined to be the right 
choice for the school’s needs. The bad 
news: the college was using only about 10 
percent of the LMS’s capabilities. 

Armed with that news, OCtech set out to 
improve the quality of its course offerings and 
increase LMS usage—resulting in a big boost 
in student success rates.

CampusCruiser is a software-as-a-
service provider whose suite of offerings 
includes CampusCruiser LMS, as well as 
portal, e-mail, emergency alert, and course 
evaluation software—all of which OCtech 
uses. OCtech, one of 16 colleges in the 
South Carolina Technical College System, 
has about 3,000 students. 

OCtech adopted CampusCruiser 
LMS in 2006. OCtech had been running 
CampusCruiser’s portal and e-mail 
solutions for several years and was pleased 
with those products. When school offi cials 
began looking for an affordable LMS, they 
wanted a system that would integrate 
seamlessly with the CampusCruiser 
products already in use plus offer reliable 
customer service. CampusCruiser was 
an obvious consideration. Another selling 
point: CampusCruiser’s compatibility with 
the school’s administrative software, Datatel 
Colleague and WebAdvisor. 

The school’s review of its LMS system 
had been requested by Warren Yarbrough, 
OCtech’s new dean for online education 
programs. His decision to look closely at 
how effectively the LMS was being used 
was precipitated by past online course 
evaluations, which showed that “course 
quality was all over the map.” 

The remedy to this variability, Yarbrough 
decided, was to increase OCtech usage 
of its LMS. “We needed a format and 
means of delivery to create consistency 

and quality” in OCtech’s online courses, 
he explains. CampusCruiser LMS could 
provide just what he needed, he realized, 
since the LMS can be used to measure 
criteria such as whether course content 
is arranged in manageable pieces, and 
whether instructors present information 
using a variety of technology found in the 
LMS (such as Message Board, Chat Room, 
and Bookmarks). Now under Yarbrough’s 
direction, all online courses must adhere to 
a checklist that includes those items and 
many more.

Less than a year after the review, the 
school has made a dramatic turnaround in 
its LMS usage. Both Yarbrough, a former 
English instructor, and Amy Westbury, an 
instructional designer who also serves as 
coordinator for OCtech’s online program, 
estimate that the school’s online learning 
program, in particular, is now using 80 to 
90 percent of the system’s capabilities. 

Even better, Yarbrough says, is the 
dramatic increase already in the school’s 
passing and retention rates. Since courses 
have been revamped and instructor training 
increased, OCtech has seen a jump of 
approximately 50 percent in passing and 
retention rates, based on one semester and 
a summer session so far.

Faculty training paves the path 
OCtech’s road to more uniform course 
quality and nearly ubiquitous use of 
CampusCruiser LMS’ features revolves 
around focused, mandated faculty 
training. LMS skills learned during 
faculty development have been built into 
performance evaluations. 

Gradually teaching instructors all of 
the ins and outs of the LMS, it turns out, 
has made them—for the most part—
enthusiastic, appreciative users, Westbury 
says. She conducts the training, and says 
that instructors tend to “come away saying, 
I learned something I didn’t know I could 
do.” That is especially true for features 
like the ability to use the LMS to import 
class content from a previous semester. 
That allows faculty to easily transfer their 

syllabus, assignments, and other content 
into the next semester, saving extensive 
time and effort.

To make the LMS training structured 
and specifi c, it was linked to fi ve job duties 
that were in turn part of each instructor’s 
performance evaluation. Job duties included 
course management, content expertise, and 
skills in instructional design, delivery, and 
assessment. For each job duty, Yarbrough 
and Westbury planned instruction in one or 
two features in CampusCruiser LMS. Each 
month, several features are explained in 
repeating sessions, which are a requirement 
for instructors. The “content expertise” job 
duty, for example, calls for training and skills 
in CampusCruiser LMS’s Class Import 
Manager and Assignments Editor features. 

Additional LMS features that Westbury 
covers in the training include use of e-mail, 
chat rooms, message boards, and blogs; then 
importing classes, making online assignments 
in the LMS, sharing fi les, designing course, 
and bookmarking specifi c areas. 

Training is based on time Westbury spent 
with Jill Ferrie, CampusCruiser’s “academic 
concierge.” While Westbury already knew 
how to use the LMS system, she says, during 
training with Ferrie she learned about many 
additional features and functionality, and is 
now passing that expertise on to instructors. 

Having successfully revamped many 
of the online courses and increased 
LMS participation rates, with big jumps 
in success rates to validate his moves, 
Yarbrough says that the goal continues to 
thoroughly train faculty—and students, who 
generally require much less instruction—
on all of the features of the LMS that are 
applicable. “Everything is there in the 
system,” he points out. “We just need to 
make sure we’re using it.” 

For more information on how your school 
can take advantage of an affordable LMS 
with reliable, always-on customer service, 
contact CampusCruiser at 877.450.9482.

Focus
LMS Usage Soars at OCtech 

S P E C I A L 

A D V E R T I S I N G 

S E C T I O N

www.campuscruiser.com
campuscruiser®

1211ct_CampusCruiser_focus.indd   40 11/10/11   2:54 PM



Campus Technology (ISSN 1553-7544) is published monthly by 1105 Media, Inc., 9201 Oakdale Avenue, Ste. 101, Chatsworth, CA 
91311. Periodicals postage paid at Chatsworth, CA 91311-9998, and at additional mailing offi ces. Complimentary subscriptions are sent 
to qualifying subscribers. Annual subscription rates payable in US funds for non-qualifi ed subscribers are: US $29.00, International 
$44.00. Annual digital subscription rates payable in US funds for non-qualifi ed subscribers are: US $39.00, International $39.00. 
Subscription inquiries, back issue requests, and address changes: Mail to: Campus Technology, P.O. Box 2166, Skokie, IL 60076-7866, 
e-mail CAMmag@1105service.com or call 866-293-3194 for US & Canada; 847-763-9560 for International, fax 847-763-9564. 
POSTMASTER: Send address changes to Campus Technology, P.O. Box 2166, Skokie, IL 60076-7866. Canada Publications Mail 
Agreement No: 40612608. Return Undeliverable Canadian Addresses to XPO Returns:  P.O. Box 201, Richmond Hill, ON L4B 4R5, Canada.
© Copyright 2011 by 1105 Media, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the USA. Reproductions in whole or part prohibited except by written 
permission. Mail requests to Permissions Editor, c/o Campus Technology magazine, 9201 Oakdale Ave., Ste. 101, Chatsworth, CA 91311; 
e-mail: rkelly@1105media.com.
The information in this magazine has not undergone any formal testing by 1105 Media, Inc., and is distributed without any warranty 
expressed or implied. Implementation or use of any information contained herein is the reader's sole responsibility. While the information 
has been reviewed for accuracy, there is no guarantee that the same or similar results may be achieved in all environments. Technical 
inaccuracies may result from printing errors and/or new developments in the industry.

COLLEGE/UNIVERSITY INDEX

Abilene Christian University (TX) ......................10-11

American University (DC) ...........................................6

Arizona State University ........................................... 11

Auburn University (AL) .............................................. 11

Boston College (MA) ..........................................18-19

California State University ....................................... 14

Daytona State College (FL) ..................................... 21

Dominican University (IL0 ........................................ 36

Georgia College ........................................................ 10

Hofstra University (NY) ...................................... 24, 29

Indiana University ..........................................26-27, 30

Indiana University Bloomington .................................8

Long Island University (NY) ...............................24-26

Metropolitan State University (MN) ....................... 15

Minnesota State College and Universities .....14-15

New York University .................................................. 37

Occidental College (CA) ......................................... 36

Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College (SC) .......6

Pepperdine University (CA) .............................. 36, 39

Rice University (TX) ................................................... 11

San Joaquin Delta College (CA) ...............................6

South Orange County Community College District 
(CA) ........................................................................12-15

Stanford University (CA) .......................................... 42

Towson University (MD) ........................................... 11

University of Alaska ................................................... 11

University of California .............................................. 14

University of California, Los Angeles ..................... 28

University of Connecticut ......................................... 11

University of Georgia ...................................................9

University of Massachusetts Amherst ................... 11

University of Miami (FL) ..................................... 11, 17

University of North Carolina Wilmington ..................6

University of Northern Iowa ..................................... 36

University of Oklahoma .......................................16-17

University of Oregon ....................................................9

University of Southern Mississippi ......................... 21

Westmont College (CA) ..............................24, 28-29

West Texas A&M University ........................................8

COMPANY INDEX

AcademyOne .............................................................. 14

Acer .............................................................................. 20

Amazon ................................................... 24, 27, 29-30

Apple ...................................................................4, 8, 20

Aruba Networks ......................................................... 11

Blackboard .....................................................10, 20-21

Booz Allen Hamilton....................................24, 28, 30

CDW ............................................................................ 28

CDW-G ....................................................................... 24

Citrix ............................................................................. 32

CollegeSource ........................................................... 14

Commerce Networks ................................................ 11

Conclusive Systems.................................................. 14

ConnectEdu ................................................................ 17

Data Warehousing Institute, The ...............................6

Decision Academic ................................................... 14

Delicious .........................................................................6

Dell................................................................................ 32

eBay ................................................................................8

Everest Group ..................................................... 24, 27

Facebook ................................................................... 6, 9

Gartner......................................................................... 20

Google ...................................8-11, 20, 24-26, 29-30

HP ....................................................................................8

IBM ............................................................................... 32

Identity Finder ............................................................. 11

Lenovo ......................................................................... 20

LogMeIn ....................................................................... 10

Meraki.................................................................... 24, 29

Microsoft ...................................12, 24-26, 29-30, 32

Modo Labs .................................................................. 19

Moodle ............................................................................6

Motorola ...................................................................... 20

NetApp ........................................................................ 38

NV3 Technologies ..................................................... 11

Oracle .......................................................................... 32

Pearson ........................................................................ 11

Rackspace ........................................................... 27, 30

RedLantern ................................................................. 14

Salesforce.com ................................................... 24, 27

Samsung ...............................................................20-21

Scantron ...................................................................... 16

Sun ............................................................................... 32

Toshiba ......................................................................... 20

Twitter......................................................................... 6, 9

VMware ................................................................. 28, 32

Weebly ............................................................................9

Yahoo ..............................................................................8

Yankee Group .......................................................26-27

Yola ..................................................................................9

YouTube ..........................................................................8

ADVERTISER INDEX

Brocade Communications .......................................25

campustechnology.com/brocade

Campus Cruiser ............................................................40

campuscruiser.com

Canon ..........................................................27, 29, 31, 33

usa.canon.com/spectrum

Charter Business ............................................................ 5

charter-business.com/education

FETC ..................................................................................... 7

fetc.org

Jenzabar Inc. .................................................................. C2

jenzabar.com

Pearson Education ..................................................... C4

pearsonlearningsolutions.com/learn

School & College Building Expo .......................... C3

scbexpo.com

Sidera Networks ...........................................................15

sidera.net/au

VS Live ...............................................................................13

vslive.com

Wendy LaDuke
President and Group Publisher
P 949-265-1596
C 714-743-4011
wladuke@1105media.com

Mark D. Buchholz
West Coast Sales Director
P 949-265-1540
C 714-504-4015
mbuchholz@1105media.com

M.F. Harmon
Eastern Region Sales Manager
P 207-883-2477
C 207-650-6981
mfharmon@1105media.com

Tom Creevy
Central Region Sales Manager
P 847-358-7272
C 847-971-5621
tcreevy@1105media.com

Jean Dellarobba
Sales Account Executive
P 949-265-1568
C 949-357-7564
jdellarobba@1105media.com

Patrick Gallagher
Event Sales Director
C 617-512-6656
pgallagher@1105media.com

Stephanie Chiavaras
National Accounts Manager, Events
P 508-532-1424
C 617-784-3577
schiavaras@1105media.com

Deborah Carroll
Event Sales Representative
C 203-814-7408
dcarroll@1105media.com

Corporate Headquarters: 
1105 Media 
9201 Oakdale Avenue, Ste. 101 
Chatsworth, CA 91311
1105media.com 

Media Kits: Direct your media kit 
requests to Michele Werner, 949-265-
1558 (phone), 949-265-1528 (fax), 
mwerner@1105media.com. 

Reprints: For single-article reprints (in 
minimum quantities of 250-500), e-prints, 
plaques and posters contact PARS 
International, 212-221-9595 (phone), 
1105reprints@ parsintl.com, magreprints.
com/ QuickQuote.asp. 

List Rentals: This publication’s sub-
scriber list, as well as other lists from 
1105 Media, Inc., is available for rental. 
For more information, please contact 
our list manager, Merit Direct: 914-368-
1000 (phone); 1105media@ meritdirect.
com; meritdirect.com/1105.

>>  Sales Contact 
Information

campustechnology.com 41

1211ct_index.indd   41 11/10/11   3:20 PM



After his keynote at Campus Technol-
ogy 2011 in Boston, Campus Comput-
ing Survey founder/director Kenneth 
C. Green told CT why he’s calling for a 
new pragmatism in discussions about 
IT on campus.

CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY: How have 
expectations for IT in higher education 
changed?

KENNETH C. GREEN: With the arrival 
of microcomputers in the 1980s, 
many of us felt as if we had embarked 
upon a new journey. The emerging 
desktop technology fueled great 
aspirations. Advocates pointed to an 
impending technological revolution 
in higher education. Expectations 
remain high, and while the enabling 
technologies have changed dramati-

cally, we still see campuses wrestling 
with many issues that were part of the 
campus conversations two and three 
decades ago.

CT: For example?

GREEN: Here’s a statement by Patrick 
Suppes, who offered what was per-
haps the fi rst online course in higher 
education, at Stanford University [CA] 
in the 1960s: “One can predict that 
in a few years, millions of schoolchil-
dren will have access to what Philip of 
Macedon’s son Alexander enjoyed as 
a royal prerogative: the services of a 
tutor as well-informed and as respon-
sive as Aristotle.” [Patrick Suppes in 
Scientifi c American, October 1966]

CT: What’s the problem there?

GREEN: Suppes’ statement 
is more than 40 years old. Yet 
you could just dust it off and 
use it today as an aspirational 
statement about IT in either 
K-12 or higher ed. We have a 
long paper—now digital—trail 
of campus-planning documents 
about the impending and 
presumably improving role of 
technology in teaching, learn-
ing, instruction, and campus 
operations.

What we have learned over 
the past three decades is that 
the technology is really the 
easy part in the campus con-
versation about technology and 
education. The really critical is-
sues, other than money, involve 
what I call the fi ve P factors: 

planning, policy, programs, people, 
and patience. These factors affect 
an entire learning infrastructure that 
makes technology useful, adds value 
to technology tools, and offers sup-
port for both students and faculty. 
Technology is simply a tool.

CT: Would you refocus conversations 
about IT from technology to learning 
and learning infrastructure?

GREEN: Yes. Let me close by drawing 
from an article I co-authored with 
Ellen Wagner, the executive direc-
tor of WCET, earlier this year: “The 
conversation about learning, online 
or on-campus, is about what all 
students learn and what learning 
environments and enabling resources 
and technologies foster student 
learning.” [paraphrased from Kenneth 
C. Green and Ellen Wagner, “Online 
Education: Where Is It Going? What 
Should Boards Know?” (Association 
of Governing Boards of Universities 
and Colleges, Trusteeship, January/
February 2011)]

We need a new pragmatism about 
the power, potential, and also the 
limits of technology. And we need 
to focus on technologies that 
provide real evidence of impact and 
benefi t for student engagement and 
learning. 

Editor’s note: A Mediasite video of Ken-
neth C. Green’s keynote, “The Fourth 
Decade of the ‘IT Revolution’: Continu-
ing Challenges and Opportunities,” at 
Campus Technology 2011 in Boston, can 
be found at campustechnology.com/
summer11.

Trendspotter

42 CAMPUS TECHNOLOGY | December 2011

GREEN

From Great Expectations 
to a New Pragmatism
Changing the perception of IT’s role can lead to more productive campus conversations. 

By Mary Grush

1211ct_Trends.indd   42 11/10/11   2:19 PM



Media Sponsors:

In conjunction with AIA Committee 
on Architecture for Education

REGISTER ONLINE AT:
SCBEXPO.COM

THE PREMIER CONFERENCE FOR THE PEOPLE WHO
DESIGN, BUILD AND MANAGE SCHOOLS & COLLEGES.

JANUARY 24-26, 2012 • ORANGE COUNTY CONVENTION CENTER • ORLANDO, FL
Co-Located with FETC 2012

OPENING KEYNOTE
W. GARDNER CAMPBELL, PHD
Director, Professional Development and 
Innovative Initiatives, Division of Learning 
Technologies, and Associate Professor of English

–Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University

SCHOOLERS AND YEARNERS: 
LEARNING IN THE DIGITAL AGE

WEDNESDAY KEYNOTE
MICHAEL WESCH
Associate Professor 
of Cultural Anthropology
–Kansas State University

FROM KNOWLEDGEABLE 
TO KNOWLEDGE-ABLE IN 
NEW MEDIA ENVIRONMENTS

–

S

Industry leaders and ground-breaking case studies • Inspiring keynotes, special events
More than 125 facilities, service and technology providers in the Exhibit Hall

Networking opportunities—and more!

1211cam_SCBE.indd   43 11/10/11   4:09 PM



© 2011 Pearson Education. All rights reserved.

By giving your students and faculty 
award-winning course content with 
CourseConnect™, storing and sharing content 
tied to learning outcomes via our digital 
repository, EQUELLA®, and delivering courses 
through a , reliable and scalable 
online learning platform, Pearson 
LearningStudio, you can ensure they are 
always learning. 

If you’re ready to build a broader curriculum, 
maximize content resources and rapidly expand 
your online program with Pearson, visit: 
www.pearsonlearningsolutions.com/learn

“I NEVER TEACH MY 
PUPILS; I ONLY 
ATTEMPT TO 
PROVIDE THE 
CONDITIONS IN 
WHICH THEY CAN

-Albert Einstein

L EARN.”

Untitled-2   1 11/7/11   11:22 AM




